GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

I. GENERAL

- A. The charges and regulations specified in this section apply in addition to service connection and move charges which are specified in other sections of *this tariff*, or which may apply only in connection with a particular class of service, equipment or facility.
- B. All charges and regulations as **specified in** other sections of this tariff provide for the furnishing of service or channels when adequate and suitable facilities and equipment are available or where the construction or installation of the necessary facilities and equipment does not involve an unusual investment and/or expense.
- C. When construction is necessary to provide facilities for a new applicant, or present applicants in a new location, or a present applicant that requested a better grade of service other than their present service, the Company reserves the right to require each applicant to pay all or a portion of the construction and installation charges and/or contract for service beyond the initial minimum period in an arrangement agreeable to the Telephone Company, the Applicant, and the Commission, that shall assist in defraying construction costs beyond those of a prudent investment by the Telephone Company as specified herein.
- II. RULES FOR EXTENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTING PLANT

A. (RT)

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001



UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 1 SEP 17 1992

August 1 of Commission

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

I. GENERAL

- A. The charges and regulations specified in this section apply in addition to service connection and move charges which are specified in other sections of the General or Local Exchange Tariff, or which may apply only in connection with a particular class of service, equipment or facility.
- B. All charges and regulations as specified in the Local Exchange Tariff for each exchange or in other sections of this tariff provide for the furnishing of service or channels when adequate and suitable facilities and equipment are available or where the construction or installation of the necessary facilities and equipment does not involve an unusual investment and/or expense.
- C. When construction is necessary to provide facilities for a new applicant, or present applicants in a new location, or a present applicant that requested a better grade of service other than their present service, the Company reserves the right to require each applicant to pay all or a portion of the construction and installation charges and/or contract for service beyond the initial minimum period in an arrangement agreeable to the Telephone Company, the Applicant, and the Commission, that shall assist in defraying construction costs beyond those of a prudent investment by the Telephone Company as specified herein.

II. RULES FOR EXTENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTING PLANT

A. WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA, the Telephone Company will extend its distributing plant to furnish exchange service to any applicant without requiring a construction charge, subject to the regulations as specified in Section I above.

CANCELIFO

SEP 17 2001

SEP 17 2001

Public Service Continuation

MISSOURI

FILED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUDIAC SERVICE COMM.

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: **October 17, 1992

NOV 7 " 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 2 Cancels Original Page 2

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

- II. RULES FOR EXTENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTING PLANT (Cont'd)
 - **B.** The Telephone Company will extend its distributing plant to provide regular exchange (DT) classes of service to applicants in areas where facilities are not available, subject to the conditions and regulations as specified in the "Mileage" sections of this tariff.
 - Where service is requested in subdivision, as described in Missouri Public Service Commission's 4 CSR 240-30.020, all charges for facilities will be determined as prescribed in the "Underground Service Facilities" section of this tariff.
 - 2. When in the judgement of the Telephone Company, the revenues derived from the services requested are appropriate for the investment incurred, the Telephone Company may elect to waive Advance Rental Charges
 - Service
 - Basic Service
 - One (1) mile of facilities to provide the minimum class of service will be provided at no charge.
 - b. Individual Line and Upgrades

One (1) mile of new facilities or where facilities are working at full capacity, two (2) miles of circuit or equivalent on existing facilities, will be provided at no charge.

Advance rental payment will be charged at a rate of \$50.00 per 1/10 route mile, not to exceed \$1,500.00, for new facilities provided in excess of the above distances. All costs beyond the above will be absorbed by the company.

ISSUED: October 27, 2000

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: December 11, 2000



UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Sheet 2

SEP 171992

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

- II. RULES FOR EXTENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTING PLANT (Cont'd)
 - B. OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA BUT WITHIN THE EXCHANGE AREA, the Telephone Company will extend its distributing plant to provide regular exchange classes of service to applicants in areas where facilities are not available, subject to the conditions and regulations as specified in the "Mileage" sections of this tariff.
 - 1. Where service is requested in subdivision, as described in Missouri Public Service Commission's 4 CSR 240-30.020, all charges for facilities will be determined as prescribed in the "Underground Service Facilities" section of this tariff.
 - 2. When in the judgement of the Telephone Company, the revenues derived from the services requested are appropriate for the investment incurred, the Telephone Company may elect to waive Advance Rental Charges.
 - 3. Service
 - a. Basic Service
 - One (1) mile of facilities to provide the minimum class of service will be provided at no charge.
 - b. Individual Line and Upgrades

One (1) mile of new facilities or where facilities are working at full capacity, two (2) miles of circuit or equivalent on existing facilities, will be provided at no charge.

Advance rental payment will be charged at a rate of \$50.00 per 1/10 route mile, not to exceed \$1,500.00, for new facilities provided in excess of the above distances. All costs beyond the above will be absorbed by the company.

CANCELLED

DEC 1 1 2000

By Strice Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUBLIC SETVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE: October 17, 1092

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 3 Cancels Original Page 3

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

- II. RULES FOR EXTENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTING PLANT (Cont'd)
 - B. (Cont'd)
 - 4. Advance Rentals Individual Line Upgrades

(CT)

a. Individual *line upgrades* route mileage for determining advance rental, will be based on the route mileage distance from *the nearest* facility to the customer's *premises*.

(CT) (CT)

- b. Advance rental charges will be applied against the customer's local service monthly billing (including toll and taxes). If for any reason the customer changes locations or discontinues his service, any remaining advance rental monies become the property of the Telephone Company, or at the option of the Telephone Company, the remaining advance rental may be transferred to the next subscriber at the same premise if the service is the same grade of service or higher and within 90 days of the discontinuance of the original service. (We will not enter into any negotiations with an existing customer and his successor regarding monies paid this company as advance rentals).
- c. Advance rental payments are not refundable once construction has begun.
- d. If several customers are involved in the same line extension, the above conditions will be communitivily shared by all applicants.
- 5. Plant extensions made by the Telephone Company in accordance with these rules, however financed, shall be and remain the property of the Telephone Company.

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001



UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Sheet 3

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

RECEIVED

SEP 171992

II. RULES FOR EXTENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTING PLANT (Cont'd)

B. (Cont'd)

MISSOME Present in Commission

- 4. Advance Rentals Individual Lines and Rural Upgrades
 - Individual line and rural upgrades route mileage for determining advance rental will be based on the route mileage distance from the IRA or nearest facility to the customer's premise (whichever distance is less).
 - b. Advance rental charges will be applied against the customer's local service monthly billing (including toll and taxes). If for any reason the customer changes locations or discontinues his service, any remaining advance rental monies become the property of the Telephone Company, or at the option of the Telephone Company, the remaining advance rental may be transferred to the next subscriber at the same premise if the service is the same grade of service or higher and within 90 days of the discontinuance of the original service. (We will not enter into any negotiations with an existing customer and his successor regarding monies paid this company as advance rentals).
 - c. Advance rental payments are not refundable once construction has begun.
 - d. If several customers are involved in the same line extension, the above conditions will be communitivily shared by all applicants.
- Plant extensions made by the Telephone Company in accordance with these rules, however financed, shall be and remain the property of the Telephone Company. CANCELLEN

SEP 17 2001
SEP 17 2001
Public Service Continues on

FILED

7 1992 NOV

MO. PUBLIC SETVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE:

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

-0s.tobersufsbare1990cm

NOV 7 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 4

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

- II. RULES FOR EXTENSION OF THE DISTRIBUTING PLANT (Cont'd)
 - B. (Cont'd)
 - For service furnished jointly with a connecting company, the rates for facilities within the connecting company exchange are the rates of the connecting company. In such cases any construction or installation charges or long-term contracts required by the connecting company will be applied as a requirement of the connecting company.
 - 7. If an applicant for service is so located in relation to existing and proposed permanent construction that it is necessary to utilize a private right-of-way to furnish necessary service or channels, and the Telephone Company is unable to obtain the required right-of-way without cost, the applicant for service may be required to pay the entire costs involved in securing such private right-of-way.

III. FACILITIES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY

- Pole leads and circuits or other facilities whether furnished at the expense of the company or the customer, are maintained by the company and ownership therein is vested in the Telephone Company or, in the case of pole leads, ownership may be vested in some other company with whom the Telephone Company has an attachment, leasing or other joint use agreement.
- B. The Telephone Company will furnish and maintain poles and associated fixtures or underground buried facilities on private property, provided suitable right-of-way can be obtained, when such poles or facilities are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such facilities being vested in the Telephone Company.

The customer shall furnish suitable right-of-way to Telephone Company without charge to the Telephone Company.

September 17, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Missouri Public

Service Commission

EFFECTIVE:

November 7, 1992

CANCELLED

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 5
Cancels First Revised Sheet 5

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

IV. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

- A. When a special type of construction is desired by a customer, such as when underground service connections are desired in places where aerial drop wires are regularly used to reach customer's premises, an additional charge may be made, equal to the difference between an estimated cost of the special type of construction and the average cost of standard construction. This is not applicable to new subdivisions where 4 CSR 240 30.020 applies. Additional examples of special types of construction include but are not limited to:
 - When the Telephone Company has no other requirement for the facilities requested.
 - When the Telephone Company provides service using a type of facility, or via a route, other than that which the Telephone Company would normally utilize in order to provide services for the customer.
 - When the Telephone Company provides a greater quantity of facilities than that which the Telephone Company would otherwise provide.
 - When it is requested that construction be expedited resulting in added cost to the Telephone Company.
 - When the Telephone Company provides facilities which involve excessive or unreasonable costs (encountering natural or other barriers such as, but not limited to, lakes, rivers, rocky terrain, gas and oil fields, limited highways, bridges, dams or concrete/asphalt).

V. TEMPORARY SERVICE

A. Where plant construction is required to provide exchange facilities to furnish service temporary in character, or which may or may not remain in a fixed location for any considerable length of time, the customer will be required to pay in advance the entire cost of new construction necessary to establish service plus the estimated cost of removal of facilities, if to be removed upon service termination, and the provisions for advance payments contained in this section will not apply.

ISSUED: July 30, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: August 29, 2004



(T)

(T)

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 5 Cancels Original Sheet 5

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES Issouri Public

REC'D AUG 1 7 2001

(RT)

(RT)

Service Commission

IV SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

When a special type of construction is desired by a customer, such as when underground service connections are desired in places where aerial drop wires are regularly used to reach customer's premises, an additional charge may be made, equal to the difference between an estimated cost of the special type of construction and the average cost of standard construction. This is not applicable to new subdivisions where 4 CSR 240 -30.020 applies.

V. TEMPORARY SERVICE

A. Where plant construction is required to provide exchange facilities to furnish service temporary in character, or which may or may not remain in a fixed location for any considerable length of time, the customer will be required to pay in advance the entire cost of new construction necessary to establish service plus the estimated cost of removal of facilities, if to be removed upon service termination, and the provisions for advance payments contained in this section will not apply.

CANCELLED

AUG 2 9 2004

Missouri Public

FILED SEP 1 7 2001

Service Commission

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Sheet 5 SEP 171992

CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION CHARGES

MASACAM Public Saviet Commis**sion**

III. FACILITIES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY (Cont'd)

C. When attachments are made to poles of other wire-using companies within the Initial Rate Area, located on private property and to be used in serving an individual customer, in lieu of providing new pole line construction, no attachment rental will be billed the customer for such attachments and occupancy of the poles.

IV. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

A. When a special type of construction is desired by a customer, such as when underground service connections are desired in places where aerial drop wires are regularly used to reach customer's premises, an additional charge may be made, equal to the difference between an estimated cost of the special type of construction and the average cost of standard construction. This is not applicable to new subdivisions where 4 CSR 240 - 30.020 applies.

V. TEMPORARY SERVICE

A. Where plant construction is required to provide exchange facilities to furnish service temporary in character, or which may or may not remain in a fixed location for any considerable length of time, the customer will be required to pay in advance the entire cost of new construction necessary to establish service plus the estimated cost of removal of facilities, if to be removed upon service termination, and the provisions for advance payments contained in this section will not apply.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 7 2001

By Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. EFFECTIVE:

October 17, 1992

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 1

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

I. GENERAL

- A. The rates and regulations for directory listings in this section apply only to the alphabetical directory containing the regular alphabetical list of names of customers and joint users.
- B. The alphabetical list of names of customers and joint users is designed solely for the purpose of informing calling parties of the telephone numbers of customers and those entitled to use customer's service, and special prominence or arrangement of names is not contemplated.
- C. The Telephone Company limits the length of any listing to one line in the directory by the use of abbreviations when the clearness of the listing or the identification of the customer or joint user is not impaired thereby. When the use of abbreviations impairs the clearness of the listing or the identification of the customer or joint user such additional lines are used as may be required in the judgment of the Telephone Company without additional charge.
- D. Listings must conform to the Telephone Company's specification with respect to its directories.
- E. Listings are regularly provided in connection with all classes of exchange service, except public telephone service. Ordinarily, listings are automatically included in the directory. However, a listing may be omitted upon request of a customer when in the judgment of the Telephone Company the omission of the listing is warranted by the circumstances of the particular case. (See II. C, following for rate regulations).
- F. The length of the contract period for directory listings, where the listing actually appears in the directory, is the directory period except as provided in the Termination of Contracts section of this tariff.
- G. Individuals, person, or firms whose names are associated with a telephone number appearing in the telephone directory or are a part of Directory Assistance are also responsible for paying for the telephone service and/or any outstanding debt associated with the telephone number. In a similar manner, credit history is established for the name associated with the service.

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: Richard D. Lawson
State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101

EFFECTIVE: November 7, 1992



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOUR! d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 2 Cancels First Revised Page 2

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

II. PRIMARY LISTINGS

- A. One listing without charge, termed the primary listing, is provided as follows:
 - For each separate customer service; when two or more main station lines or PBX trunk lines are consecutively operated, generally only the first number of the group is listed.
 - 2. For each Payphone Line Service.
 - 3. For each joint user.
- B. The primary listing is ordinarily the name and address of the person or firm which contracts for the service or which is the joint user (business only), or the name under which a business is regularly conducted. Where the service is contracted for by one party for the use of a second party, the listing may be in the name of the second party.

(RT)

An additional listing reversing the order of the individual's given name may be obtained at the rates for regular additional listings as specified in the rates following. The restriction of no more than two given names applies only to listings involving two individuals' names.

ISSUED: October 26, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: November 27, 2004



UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 2
Cancels Original Page 2

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

JAN 1 5 1997

II. PRIMARY LISTINGS

A. One listing without charge, termed the primary his say its follows:

- 1. For each separate customer service; when two or more main station lines or PBX trunk lines are consecutively operated, generally only the first number of the group is listed.
- 2. For each Payphone Line Service.

3. For each joint user.

B. The primary listing is ordinarily the name and address of the person or firm which contracts for the service or which is the joint user (business only), or the name under which a business is regularly conducted. Where the service is contracted for by one party for the use of a second party, the listing may be in the name of the second party.

A primary listing may contain two (2) residential customers with the same surname and living at the same address where the same service is for no more than two (2) individual's given names. Each given name, for purposes of this tariff, is defined as any combination, not to exceed two, of the following: first name, middle name, initial, nickname, or maiden name.

A primary listing may contain a given name, or initials, and the married name of an individual whose spouse is deceased, or another name or initial for a person known by more than one name (provided the surname is the same). These listings identify one person who may be referred to by either name.

An additional listing reversing the order of the individual's given name may be obtained at the rates for regular additional listings as specified in the rates following. The restriction of no more than two given names applies only to listings involving two individuals' names.

CANCELLED

NOV 2 7 2004

NOV 2 7 2004

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

APR 15 1997

ISSUED:

January 15, 1997

7 BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Carrier & Regulatory Services

APR 1 5 1997

5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 MO.PUBLIC SEFEREGOVE!

(C1)

- UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Sheet 2000

SEP 171992

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

II. PRIMARY LISTINGS

- A. One listing without charge, termed the primary listing, is provided as follows:
 - 1. For each separate customer service; when two or more main station lines or PBX trunk lines are consecutively operated, generally only the first number of the group is listed.
 - 2. For each semi-public service.
 - 3. For each joint user.
- B. The primary listing is ordinarily the name and address of the person or firm which contracts for the service or which is the joint user (business only), or the name under which a business is regularly conducted. Where the service is contracted for by one party for the use of a second party, the listing may be in the name of the second party.

A primary listing may contain two (2) residential customers with the same surname and living at the same address where the same service is for no more than two (2) individual's given names. Each given name, for purposes of this tariff, is defined as any combination, not to exceed two, of the following: first name, middle name, initial, nickname, or maiden name.

A primary listing may contain a given name, or initials, and the married name of an individual whose spouse is deceased, or another name or initial for a person known by more than one name (provided the surname is the same). These listings identify one person who may be referred to by either name.

An additional listing reversing the order of the individual's given name may be obtained at the rates for regular additional listings as specified in the rates following. The restriction of no more than two given names applies only to listings involving two individuals' names.

CANCELLED

APR 15 1997

BY Service Commission

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

หกง 7 1992

MO. PUELIC SERVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE:

October 177 1992

NOV 7 1392

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 3
Cancels First Revised Page 3

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

II. PRIMARY LISTINGS (Cont'd)

C. Non-Published Telephone Number

(CT)

Some customers request their telephone numbers to be omitted from the directory and the Company's information records. Such requests, when presented may be fulfilled through the assignment of a **Non-Published telephone number** subject to the regulations outlined below.

(CT)

 Incoming calls to Non-Published telephone numbers will be completed by the Company only when the calling party places the call by number. The Company will adhere to this practice notwithstanding any claim of emergency the calling party may present. The acceptance by the Company of the Customer's request to furnish a Non-Published telephone number does not create any relationship or obligation, direct or indirect, to any person other than the customer.

(CT)

(CT)

(CT)

2. In the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct, no liability for damages arising from publishing a *Non-Published telephone number* in the directory or disclosing said number to any person shall attach to the company. The customer indemnifies and saves the Company harmless against any and all claims from damages caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the publication of a *Non-Published telephone number* or the disclosing of said number to any person.

(CT)

3. Parties with Non-Published *telephone* numbers forfeit the privacy afforded by the service to the extent that the telephone number is identified through activation of a Call Trace procedure whereby the name and address of the subscriber will be provided to the authorized law enforcement agency upon request of the agency.

(CT)

4. Rates for **Non-Published telephone numbers** are found on **page** 7 of this section. Rates are not applicable when the service involves data terminals where there is no voice use contemplated.

(CT)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: March 1, 2005

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: March 31, 2005



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

First Revised Page 3
Cancels Original Page 3
Missouri Public
Service Commission

II. PRIMARY LISTINGS (Cont'd)

REC'D MAY 25 2004

(N)

(T)

- C. Private telephone numbers (non-published): some customers request their telephone numbers to be omitted from the directory and the Company's information records. Such requests, when presented may be fulfilled through the assignment of a private telephone number (non-published) subject to the regulations outlined below.
 - Incoming calls to private telephone numbers (non-published) will be completed by
 the Company only when the calling party places the call by number. The Company
 will adhere to this practice notwithstanding any claim of emergency the calling party
 may present. The acceptance by the Company of the Customer's request to furnish
 a private telephone number (non-published) does not create any relationship or
 obligation, direct or indirect, to any person other than the customer.
 - 2. In the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct, no liability for damages arising from publishing a private telephone number (non-published) in the directory or disclosing said number to any person shall attach to the company. The customer indemnifies and saves the Company harmless against any and all claims from damages caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the publication of a private telephone number (non-published) or the disclosing of said number to any person.
 - Parties with non-published or non-listed numbers forfeit the privacy afforded by the service to the extent that the telephone number is identified through activation of a Call Trace procedures whereby the name and address of the subscriber will be provided to the authorized law enforcement agency upon request of the agency.
 - 4. Rates for private telephone numbers (non-published) are found on sheet 7 of this section. Rates are not applicable when the service involves data terminals where there is no voice use contemplated.
 - 5. Semi-Private Telephone Numbers or Non-Listed Numbers, a service which is not listed in the alphabetical list of the telephone directory but the telephone number may be obtained from the information Operator, is not furnished by this Company.

CANCELLED

MAR 3 1 2005

Public service Commission

MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUN 25 2004

EFFECTIVE: June 25, 2004

ISSUED: May 25, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Sheet 3

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

SEP 171992

NESCON Plan Englis Commission

II. PRIMARY LISTINGS (Cont'd)

- C. Private telephone numbers (non-published): some customers request their telephone numbers to be omitted from the directory and the Company's information records. Such requests, when presented may be fulfilled through the assignment of a private telephone number (non-published) subject to the regulations outlined below.
 - Incoming calls to private telephone numbers (non-published) will be completed by the Company only when the calling party places the call by number. The Company will adhere to this practice notwithstanding any claim of emergency the calling party may present. The acceptance by the Company of the Customer's request to furnish a private telephone number (non-published) does not create any relationship or obligation, direct or indirect, to any person other than the customer.
 - 2. In the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct, no liability for damages arising from publishing a private telephone number (non-published) in the directory or disclosing said number to any person shall attach to the company. The customer indemnifies and saves the Company harmless against any and all claims from damages caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the publication of a private telephone number (non-published) or the disclosing of said number to any person.
 - 3. Rates for private telephone numbers (non-published) are found on sheet 7 of this section. Rates are not applicable when the service involves data terminals where there is no voice use contemplated.
 - 4. Semi-Private Telephone Numbers or Non-Listed Numbers, a service which is not listed in the alphabetical list of the telephone directory but the telephone number may be obtained from the information Operator, is not furnished by this Company.

CANCELLED

JUN 2 5 2004

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUDIÉFFECTFVEOMM.

NOV 7 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Original Page 3.1

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

II. PRIMARY LISTINGS (Cont'd)

D. Non-Listed Telephone Number

Non-Listed telephone numbers are not listed in the alphabetical section of the Company's directory, but are maintained on directory assistance records and will be furnished upon the request of the calling party. The acceptance by the Company of the subscriber's request to furnish a Non-Listed telephone number does not create any relationship or obligation, direct or indirect, to any person other than the subscriber.

The telephone number, name and address of the calling party may be displayed at a Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) located on the premises of a customer subscribing to 911 Service on a call-by-call basis only for the purpose of responding to emergency calls from a Non-Listed number.

Further, when a call is placed from a Non-Listed telephone number, the calling name and number may be disclosed, subject to technical limitations, if the called party has the necessary equipment for receiving and/or disclosing names and numbers associated with incoming calls. The calling number will not be disclosed if the calling party blocks delivery of the name and number via per-call blocking or if the calling line is equipped with per-line blocking.

In the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct, no liability for damages arising from publishing a Non-Listed telephone number in the directory shall attach to the Company. The subscriber indemnifies and saves the Company harmless against any and all claims for damages caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the publication of a Non-Listed telephone number.

ISSUED: March 1, 2005

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: March 31, 2005



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 4
Cancels First Revised Page 4

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

III. REGULAR ADDITIONAL (OR EXTRA) LISTINGS

A. Business additional listings may be the names of partners or members of the firm, if the customer or joint-user is a partnership or firm; the names of officers of the corporation if the customer or joint-user is a corporation; and for any business establishment, the names of associates or employees of the customer or joint-user.

Business additional listings may be bonafide names of firms or corporations which the customer or joint-user owns or controls or is duly authorized to represent. Listings which are designed primarily to give publicity to a commodity or service are not accepted.

- B. Residence additional listings may be the names of members of the customer's family or of other persons residing in the customer's household.
- C. In connection with Payphone Line Service, residence additional listings are allowed at additional listing rates in the names of permanent guests or tenants at that location. Business additional listings are furnished under the same regulations as specified in paragraph III-A above.
- D. Ordinarily all additional listings must be of the same address and telephone number as the primary listing, except, as provided below for alternate listings. However, when in the opinion of the Telephone Company it appears necessary as an aid to the use of the directory and provided satisfactory service can be furnished, a listing may be permitted under the address of a private branch exchange telephone, or extension telephone, installed on premises of the customer but at an address different from that of the switchboard, or main telephone, using the telephone number of the primary listing.
- E. Regular additional listings are furnished for the rates found on page 7 of this section.

(CT)

ISSUED: Janury 27, 2006

BY: Chad Eckhart
Vice President – Regulatory Affairs
6450 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251

EFFECTIVE: February 26, 2006



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 4 Cancels Original Page 4

Cancelled

February 26, 2006

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

III. REGULAR ADDITIONAL (OR EXTRA) LISTINGS

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

(CT)

(RT)

A. Business additional listings may be the names of partners or members of the firm, if the customer or joint-user is a partnership or firm; the names of officers of the corporation if the customer or joint-user is a corporation; and for any business establishment, the names of associates or employees of the customer or joint-user.

Business additional listings may be bonafide names of firms or corporations which the customer or joint-user owns or controls or is duly authorized to represent. Listings which are designed primarily to give publicity to a commodity or service are not accepted.

- B. Residence additional listings may be the names of members of the customer's family or of other persons residing in the customer's household.
- C. In connection with Payphone Line Service, residence additional listings are allowed at additional listing rates in the names of permanent guests or tenants at that location. Business additional listings are furnished under the same regulations as specified in paragraph III-A above.
- D. Ordinarily all additional listings must be of the same address and telephone number as the primary listing, except, as provided below for alternate listings. However, when in the opinion of the Telephone Company it appears necessary as an aid to the use of the directory and provided satisfactory service can be furnished, a listing may be permitted under the address of a private branch exchange telephone, or extension telephone, installed on premises of the customer but at an address different from that of the switchboard, or main telephone, using the telephone number of the primary listing.
- E. Regular additional listings are furnished for the rates found on Sheet 7 paragraph V.

ISSUED: January 15, 1997

EFFECTIVE: April 15, 1997

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Sheet 4 RECEIVED

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

SEP 171992

MISSOURI

III. REGULAR ADDITIONAL (OR EXTRA) LISTINGS

Public Control Controlssion Business additional listings may be the names of partners or members of the firm, if the customer or joint-user is a partnership or firm; the names of officers of the corporation if the customer or jointuser is a corporation; and for any business establishment, the names of associates or employees of the customer or joint-user.

Business additional listings may be bonafide names of firms or corporations which the customer or joint-user owns or controls or is duly authorized to represent. Listings which are designed primarily to give publicity to a commodity or service are not accepted.

- B. Residence additional listings may be the names of members of the customer's family or of other persons residing in the customer's household.
- In connection with semi-public telephone service, residence additional listings are allowed at additional listing rates in the names of permanent guests or tenants at that location. Business additional listings in connection with semi-public stations are furnished under the same regulations as specified in paragraph III-A above.
- Ordinarily all additional listings must be of the same address and telephone number as the primary listing, except, as provided below for alternate listings. However, when in the opinion of the Telephone Company it appears necessary as an aid to the use of the directory and provided satisfactory service can be furnished, a listing may be permitted under the address of a private branch exchange telephone, or extension telephone, installed on premises of the customer but at an address different from that of the switchboard, or main telephone, using the telephone number of the primary listing.

Regular additional listings are furnished for the rates found on Sheet 7 paragraph V.

CANCELLED APR 1 5 1997

FILED

7 1992 NOV

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. 1.000 Palestine Gerranda and an annual and an annual an an annual an ann

NOV 7 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 5 Cancels Original Page 5

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

III. REGULAR ADDITIONAL (OR EXTRA) LISTINGS (Cont'd)

F. Additional listing charges date from the time the listing is posted on the information records. Information records are posted at the time application for the listing is made or at any date the customer may desire.

IV. SPECIAL TYPES OF EXTRA LISTINGS

A. Alternate Listings

- Listing of an alternate telephone number to be called in case no answer is received
 at the primary number or indicating alternate telephone to be called on "Nights,
 Sundays, and Holidays" in preference to the primary number is permitted for
 customers to all classes of service. A phrase directing the method of calling when a
 private branch exchange operator is not on duty and giving the number to call may
 be provided as an alternate listing.
- The alternate number may be that of a service not under contract with the customer in connection with whose name it appears. In such a case the consent of the customer to the alternately listed service must be obtained for the alternate listing.
- 3. The monthly rate for each business or residence alternate listing, including the directive note, is found on *page* 7 *of this section*.

(CT)

B. Duplicate Listings

 Duplicate Listings, i.e., listings of abbreviated names, names which are commonly spelled in more than one way and rearrangements of names, are permitted when, in the opinion of the Telephone Company, they are necessary for the proper identification of the customer and are not desired to obtain a preferential position in the directory or for advertising purposes.

ISSUED: Janury 27, 2006

BY: Chad Eckhart Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251 EFFECTIVE: February 26, 2006



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Page 5

Cancelled

February 26, 2006

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

- III. REGULAR ADDITIONAL (OR EXTRA) LISTINGS (Cont'd)
 - F. Additional listing charges date from the time the listing is posted on the information records. Information records are posted at the time application for the listing is made or at any date the customer may desire.
- IV. SPECIAL TYPES OF EXTRA LISTINGS
 - A. Alternate Listings
 - 1. Listing of an alternate telephone number to be called in case no answer is received at the primary number or indicating alternate telephone to be called on "Nights, Sundays, and Holidays" in preference to the primary number is permitted for customers to all classes of service. A phrase directing the method of calling when a private branch exchange operator is not on duty and giving the number to call may be provided as an alternate listing.
 - 2. The alternate number may be that of a service not under contract with the customer in connection with whose name it appears. In such a case the consent of the customer to the alternately listed service must be obtained for the alternate listing.
 - 3. The monthly rate for each business or residence alternate listing, including the directive note, is found on sheet 7 paragraph V.
 - B. Duplicate Listings
 - 1. Duplicate Listings, i.e., listings of abbreviated names, names which are commonly spelled in more than one way and rearrangements of names, are permitted when, in the opinion of the Telephone Company, they are necessary for the proper identification of the customer and are not desired to obtain a preferential position in the directory or for advertising purposes.

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc.	
d/b/a Embarq	

Second Revised Page 6 (C)
Cancels First Revised Page 6 (C)

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

- IV. Special Types of Extra Listings (Cont'd.)
 - B. Duplicate Listings (Cont'd.)
 - 2. The duplicate listing rate is found on page **7.1** of this section.

(T)

- C. Foreign Listings
 - 1. Foreign listings are listings in the alphabetical list of an exchange other than the exchange in which the listed service is furnished.
 - 2. The rate for foreign listings appearing in directories of this company is found on page 7.1 of this section. These listings include a maximum of two lines; normally, the first two lines contain the name, address, and telephone number of a customer. If additional lines are required, the regular additional listing rate applies per line. For the listing of United customers in directories of other telephone companies, the tariff of the other company shall apply.

(T)

D. Office Hours (Extra Line)

(T)

- 1. Listing of office hours is not required in order to efficiently handle telephone traffic and is not included in the charges for service. Such listings may be obtained by customers who desire that their office hours appear in connection with their listings.
- 2. The **Extra Line** monthly rate for office hours listings is found on page **7.1** of this section.

ISSUED: January 27, 2009

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, KS 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 26, 2009

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0552

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 6 Cancels Original Page 6

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

- IV. Special Types of Extra Listings (Cont'd.)
 - B. Duplicate Listings (Cont'd.)
 - 2. The duplicate listing rate is found on *page* 7 *of this section*.

(CT)

- C. Foreign Listings
 - 1. Foreign listings are listings in the alphabetical list of an exchange other than the exchange in which the listed service is furnished.
 - 2. The rate for foreign listings appearing in directories of this company is found on sheet 7 paragraph V. These listings include a maximum of two lines; normally, the first two lines contain the name, address, and telephone number of a customer. If additional lines are required, the regular additional listing rate applies per line. For the listing of United customers in directories of other telephone companies, the tariff of the other company shall apply.
- D. Office Hours
 - 1. Listing of office hours is not required in order to efficiently handle telephone traffic and is not included in the charges for service. Such listings may be obtained by customers who desire that their office hours appear in connection with their listings.
 - 2. The monthly rate for office hours listings is found on *page* 7 *of this section*.

(CT)

ISSUED: Janury 27, 2006

BY: Chad Eckhart
Vice President – Regulatory Affairs
6450 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251

EFFECTIVE: February 26, 2006





GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

IV.

Original Page 6
Cancelled

February 26, 2006

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

Special Types of Extra Listings (Cont'd.)

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

- B. Duplicate Listings (Cont'd.)
 - 2. The duplicate listing rate is found on sheet 7 paragraph V.
- C. Foreign Listings
 - 1. Foreign listings are listings in the alphabetical list of an exchange other than the exchange in which the listed service is furnished.
 - 2. The rate for foreign listings appearing in directories of this company is found on sheet 7 paragraph V. These listings include a maximum of two lines; normally, the first two lines contain the name, address, and telephone number of a customer. If additional lines are required, the regular additional listing rate applies per line. For the listing of United customers in directories of other telephone companies, the tariff of the other company shall apply.
- D. Office Hours
 - 1. Listing of office hours is not required in order to efficiently handle telephone traffic and is not included in the charges for service. Such listings may be obtained by customers who desire that their office hours appear in connection with their listings.
 - 2. The monthly rate for office hours listings is found on sheet 7 paragraph V.

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

Original Page 6.1

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V. DUAL-NAME LISTINGS

- a. Dual-name listings are defined as a combination of names and/or initials of two individuals with the same or different surname(s), residing at the same address or of one person known by two sets of first and/or middle names and/or initials.
- b. The following examples illustrate the format options for dual-name listings:

(1) PRIMARY LISTING

	Jones, John & Mary or	123 Main St	Anytown 12345	123 456-7890
	Jones, John T & Mary F	123 Main St	Anytown 12345	123 456-7890
	or Jones, Mary F	123 Main St	Anytown 12345	123 456-7890
	or Jones, John T Mrs	123 Main St	Anytown 12345	123 456-7890
	or Jones, John & Mary Smith	123 Main St	Anytown 12345	123 456-7890
	or Jones, John & Tom Smith	123 Main St	Anytown 12345	123 456-7890
(2)	PRIMARY WITH ADDITIONA	AL LISTING(s)		
	Jones, John T Jones, Mary F & John T Jones, John T Tex	123 Main St 123 Main St 123 Main St	Anytown 12345 Anytown 12345 Anytown 12345	123 456-7890 123 456-7890 123 456-7890
	Jones, John & Mary Smith Smith, Mary	123 Main St 123 Main St	Anytown 12345 Anytown 12345	123 456-7890 123 456-7890
	Jones, John & Tom Smith Smith, Tom	123 Main St 123 Main St	Anytown 12345 Anytown 12345	123 456-7890 123 456-7890

ISSUED: October 26, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: November 27, 2004



UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 6.2 Cancels Original Page 6.2

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V. DUAL-NAME LISTINGS (Cont'd)

- c. Dual-name listings are available only for residence subscribers.
- d. Dual-name listings may be provided as the primary listing at no monthly recurring charge for the addition of the second name to the listing.
- e. Dual-name listings may be provided as an additional listing at the customer's option at the regular additional listing rate.
- f. A service charge as specified in Section 30 applies for:
 - (1) Changing a primary single-name directory listing to a primary dual-name directory listing.
 - (2) Changing the primary or additional dual-name directory listing once established.
 - (3) Changing an additional dual-name directory listing to a primary dual-name directory listing.
- g. No nonrecurring charge applies when the dual-name listing is established with the initial establishment of service or when a change in an existing listing is requested on an order for which service charges are otherwise applicable.

VI. AUXILIARY LISTINGS

(N)

Auxiliary listings, which provide supplemental business or residence information, will be provided without charge upon customer request when the number of auxiliary listings requested does not exceed the number of access lines billed under a single bill. If the auxiliary listing uses the same name as the primary listing, the primary listing and the auxiliary listing must be in the caption together. Auxiliary listings may not be used to reprint the main telephone number under a different name. If an auxiliary listing is published more than once, the second listing will be charged at the rate for an additional listing.

(N)

ISSUED: November 18, 2005

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: December 21, 2005



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

Original Page 6.2

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V. DUAL-NAME LISTINGS (Cont'd)

- c. Dual-name listings are available only for residence subscribers.
- d. Dual-name listings may be provided as the primary listing at no monthly recurring charge for the addition of the second name to the listing.
- e. Dual-name listings may be provided as an additional listing at the customer's option at the regular additional listing rate.
- f. A service charge as specified in Section 30 applies for:
 - (1) Changing a primary single-name directory listing to a primary dual-name directory listing.
 - (2) Changing the primary or additional dual-name directory listing once established.
 - (3) Changing an additional dual-name directory listing to a primary dual-name directory listing.
- g. No nonrecurring charge applies when the dual-name listing is established with the initial establishment of service or when a change in an existing listing is requested on an order for which service charges are otherwise applicable.

CANCELLED

DEC 2 1 2005

Aublic Service Commetion

MISSOURI

ISSUED: October 26, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: November 27, 2004



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a EMBARQ

First Revised Page 6.3 Cancels Original Page 6.3

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VII. VANITY LISTINGS

- a. Where available, a subscriber may request to have the assigned telephone number published in the telephone directory in upper case alpha form, i.e., "333-THIS", rather than 333-8447. Use of Vanity Listings is not exclusive to any single subscriber. The letters "Q" and "Z" are not available nor may the "#" or "*" symbols be used with this service. The numbers "0" or "1" may not be used to represent the letters "O" or "I", respectively, in a Vanity Listing.
- b. Prior to establishing a Vanity Listing, the Company reserves the right to require, when necessary in its sole discretion, satisfactory evidence from the subscriber that the subscriber is authorized to use any trade name, business name, or any other name or term, requested by the subscriber, which is copyrighted or otherwise reserved.
- c. Provisioning of a Vanity Listing is based upon the current availability of that telephone number. The Company reserves the right to exclude certain numbers or blocks of numbers from assignment, and will determine the availability criteria in its sole discretion. No customer waiting lists will be maintained. The Company reserves the right to reject any listing or number, which in its sole discretion, may be considered objectionable or would tend to delay or impede the use of the directory.
- d. The Company will not be a party to any controversy or conflict between customers as a result of the Vanity Listing.
- e. The customer shall have no property right in the Vanity Listing, and the number shall remain the property of the Company. The Company reserves the right to change the Vanity Listing in its sole discretion. The Company is not liable for any kind of monetary or damage claims due to errors, omissions, or customer problems associated with Vanity Listings.
- f. Vanity Listings may be listed in the Company directories white pages at the rates provided in this Section. Customers wanting the Vanity Listing will be charged the Vanity Listing rate in addition to the applicable nonrecurring rates. Customers wanting the numeric equivalent of the Vanity Listing to also be listed as their primary listing will not be charged an Additional Listing rate in addition to the applicable nonrecurring rates but will be assessed the appropriate nonrecurring rate if the numeric equivalent is added by a subsequent order. When listed, the numeric equivalent of the Vanity Listing will immediately follow the alpha listing in the directory. Only the numerical listing shall be available from Directory Assistance.

(C)

(C)

ISSUED: May 8, 2006

BY: Chad Eckhart Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251 EFFECTIVE: June 8, 2006



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Original Page 6.3

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VII. VANITY LISTINGS

- a. Where available, a subscriber may request to have the assigned telephone number published in the telephone directory in upper case alpha form, i.e., "333-THIS", rather than 333-8447. Use of Vanity Listings is not exclusive to any single subscriber. The letters "Q" and "Z" are not available nor may the "#" or "*" symbols be used with this service. The numbers "0" or "1" may not be used to represent the letters "O" or "I", respectively, in a Vanity Listing.
- b. Prior to establishing a Vanity Listing, the Company reserves the right to require, when necessary in its sole discretion, satisfactory evidence from the subscriber that the subscriber is authorized to use any trade name, business name, or any other name or term, requested by the subscriber, which is copyrighted or otherwise reserved.
- c. Provisioning of a Vanity Listing is based upon the current availability of that telephone number. The Company reserves the right to exclude certain numbers or blocks of numbers from assignment, and will determine the availability criteria in its sole discretion. No customer waiting lists will be maintained. The Company reserves the right to reject any listing or number, which in its sole discretion, may be considered objectionable or would tend to delay or impede the use of the directory.
- d. The Company will not be a party to any controversy or conflict between customers as a result of the Vanity Listing.
- e. The customer shall have no property right in the Vanity Listing, and the number shall remain the property of the Company. The Company reserves the right to change the Vanity Listing in its sole discretion. The Company is not liable for any kind of monetary or damage claims due to errors, omissions, or customer problems associated with Vanity Listings.
- f. Vanity Listings may be listed in the Company directories white pages at the rates provided in this Section. Customers wanting the Vanity Listing will be charged the Vanity Listing rate in addition to the applicable nonrecurring rates. Customers wanting the numeric equivalent of the Vanity Listing to also be listed will be charged the Additional Listing rate in addition to the applicable nonrecurring rates. When listed, the numeric equivalent of the Vanity Listing shall immediately follow the alpha listing in the directory. Only the numerical listing shall be available from Directory Assistance.

ISSUED: Janury 27, 2006

BY: Chad Eckhart
Vice President – Regulatory Affairs
6450 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251

EFFECTIVE: February 26, 2006





GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

Seventeenth Revised Page 7 Cancels Sixteenth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

Type of Lieting	Month	ly Rates	
Type of Listing	<u>Business</u>	Residence	
Non-Published Telephone Number (ADRNPUB)	\$3.50	\$3.50	(1)
Non-Listed Telephone Number	3.50	3.50	(1)
Additional (Extra) Listing (ADRADLS)	3.50	3.50	(1)
			(D)
			(D)
Alternate Listing (ADRALST)	3.50	3.50	(1)
			(D)

ISSUED: January 20, 2009

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009

(D)

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

Sixteenth Revised Page 7 Cancels Fifteenth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

Type of Listing		Monthl	y Rates	
		<u>Business</u>	Residence	
Non-Pub	olished Telephone Number (ADRNPUB)	\$2.50	\$2.50	(I)
Non-List	ted Telephone Number	2.50	2.50	(1)
Addition	al (Extra) Listing (ADRADLS)			
	Ferrelview Kearney Norborne Platte City Rolla St. Robert Waynesville	2.70	2.35(I)	
	Jefferson City Lebanon	2.90	2.35 (l)	(T) (T)
ŀ	All Other Exchanges	3.00	2.35	(l)

Alternate Listing (ADRALST)

Ferrelview		
Kearney		
Norborne		
Platte City	2.70	2.35(I)
Rolla		
St. Robert		
Waynesville		
Jefferson City	2.90	2.35(I)
Lebanon		
All Other Exchanges	3.00	2.35

ISSUED: December 3, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: January 30, 2008

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

Fifteenth Revised Page 7 Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

Type of Lieting	Monthly Rates		
Type of Listing	<u>Business</u>	Residence	
Non-Published Telephone Number (ADRNPUB)	\$2.40	\$2.40	
Non-Listed Telephone Number	2.40	2.40	
Additional (Extra) Listing (ADRADLS)			

Ferrelview		
Kearney		
Norborne		
Platte City	2.70	2.25
Rolla		
St. Robert		
Waynesville		
All Other Exchanges	2.90	2.25

Alternate Listing (ADRALST)

Ferrelview Kearney Norborne Platte City Rolla St. Robert Waynesville	2.70	2.25
All Other Exchanges	2.90	2.25

(M) | | (M)

(T)

(T)

(D)

(D)

(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears on Original Page 7.1.

ISSUED: August 2, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

Fourteenth Revised Page 7 Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

	Monthly Rates				
	Non- Competitive Exchang Competitive		xchanges		
Type of Listing	Exchanges	Group A*	Group B*		
Non-Published Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.40	\$2.40	\$2.40		
Non-Listed Telephone Number	\$2.40	\$2.40	\$2.40		
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70		
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25		
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70		
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25		
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70		
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25		
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.30		
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25		
Extra Line - Business (per line) ADRELST	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	(T)	
Extra Line - Residence (per line) ADRELST	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25	(T)	
Vanity Listing – Business	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00		
Vanity Listing – Residence	\$3.15	\$3.15	\$3.15		

ISSUED: January 18, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 17, 2007



^{*} Competitive Exchange Group classifications may vary between residence and business services. See Section 16.X, Page 23 for a complete listing of Competitive Exchanges.

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

Thirteenth Revised Page 7 Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

	Monthly Rates			
	Non- <u>Co</u> Competitive	ompetitive Ex	xchanges	
Type of Listing	Exchanges	Group A*	Group B*	
Non-Published Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.40	\$2.40	\$2.40	(1)
Non-Listed Telephone Number	\$2.40	\$2.40	\$2.40	(I)
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25	(1)
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25	(1)
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25	(1)
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.30	(1)
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25	(1)
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL / ADRELS	T \$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL / ADREL	.ST \$2.25	\$2.25	\$2.25	(1)
Vanity Listing – Business	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	
Vanity Listing – Residence	\$3.15	\$3.15	\$3.15	(I)

ISSUED: December 1, 2006

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, KS 66211 EFFECTIVE: January 15, 2007





Competitive Exchange Group classifications may vary between residence and business services. See Section 16.X, Page 23 for a complete listing of Competitive Exchanges.

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a EMBARQ

Twelfth Revised Page 7 Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 7

Monthly

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

	Rates			
	Non- <u>C</u> Competitive	ompetitive E	xchanges	
Type of Listing	<u>Exchanges</u>	Group A*	Group B*	(CT)
Non-Published Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.30	
Non-Listed Telephone Number	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.30	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.20	\$2.20	\$2.05	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL / ADRELS	ST \$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	(CT)
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL / ADREL	.ST \$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	(CT)
Vanity Listing – Business	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	
Vanity Listing – Residence	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	

ISSUED: June 29, 2006

BY: Chad Eckhart Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251 EFFECTIVE: July 31, 2006





(AT)

(AT)

Competitive Exchange Group classifications may vary between residence and business services. See
 Section 16.X, Page 23 for a complete listing of Competitive Exchanges.

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Eleventh Revised Page 7 Cancels Tenth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

·	Monthly Rates			
Type of Listing	Non- Competitive <u>Exchanges</u>	Competitive Ex Jefferson City	changes All Other	(N) (N)
Non-Published Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.30	(N)
Non-Listed Telephone Number	\$2.30	\$2.30	\$2.30	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.20	\$2.20	\$2.05	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.90	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.15	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Vanity Listing – Business	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5.00	
Vanity Listing – Residence	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$3.00	(N)

ISSUED: March 31, 2006

BY: Chad Eckhart Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006







GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Tenth Revised Page 7 Cancels Ninth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES

(CT)

Monthly
Rates

		Non-Competitive Exchanges	Competitive Exchanges	
Type o	f Listing			•
٠.	Non-Published Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.30	\$2.30	
	Non-Listed Telephone Number	\$2.30	\$2.30	
	Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
	Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
	Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.70	·
	Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.15	\$2.00	
	Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
	Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
	Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.20	\$2.05	
	Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.15	\$2.00	
	Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.90	\$2.70	
	Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.15	\$2.00	
	Vanity Listing – Business	\$5.00	\$5.00	(N)
	Vanity Listing – Residence	\$3.00	\$3.00	(N)

ISSUED: Janury 27, 2006

Cancelled

BY: Chad Eckhart Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, KS 66251 EFFECTIVE: February 26, 2006



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Ninth Revised Page 7 Cancels Eighth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VI. RATES

Cancelled

February 26, 2006

Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL

Monthly

Public Service Commission	Rates			
	MISSOURI	Non-Competitive Exchanges	Competitive Exchanges	
Type of Listing		Exollariges	LACHANGES	
Non-Published	Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.30	\$2.30	· (i)
Non-Listed Tele	ephone Number	\$2.30	\$2.30	(I)
Additional (Extr	a) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Additional (Extr	a) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Alternate Listin	g - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Alternate Listin	g - Residence ADRALST	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Duplicate Listin	g - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listin	g - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Foreign Listing	- Business ADRFRGN	\$2.20	\$2.05	
Foreign Listing	- Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Office Hours - I	Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.90	\$2.70	

\$2.15

ISSUED: December 2, 2005

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

ADRELST

EFFECTIVE: January 18, 2006

\$2.00

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Eighth Revised Page 7 Cancels Seventh Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VI. RATES

	Monthly <u>Rates</u>		
Type of Listing	Non-Competitive Exchanges	Competitive Exchanges	
Non-Published Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.20	\$2.05	(CT)
Non-Listed Telephone Number	\$2.20	\$2.05	(CT)
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.20	\$2.05	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL	\$2.15	\$2.00	

CANCELLED

January 18, 2006

ADRELST

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ISSUED: March 1, 2005

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: March 31, 2005

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Seventh Revised Page 7 Cancels Sixth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VI. RATES

Monthly Rates

Type of Listing	Non-Competitive Exchanges	Competitive Exchanges	(CT) (CT)
Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.20	\$2.05	(I)
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED	NOT OFFERED	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.20	\$2.05	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.15	\$2.00	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.90	\$2.70	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.15	\$2.00	(1)

CANCELLED

MAR 3 1 2005

Public Service Commission

ISSUED: December 3, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: January 18, 2005



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

VI.

Sixth Revised Page 7
Cancels Fifth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

RATES		(CT)
	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	
Type of Listing		
Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$2.05	
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.70	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.00	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.70	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.00	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.00	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.05	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.00	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.70	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.00	

CANCELLED

JAN 1 8 2005

By THMS 7

Public Service Communetion
Missouri

ISSUED: October 26, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: November 27, 2004



Missouri Public

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 9

RECD OCT 31 2003

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Service Commission Fifth Revised Page 7 Cancels Fourth Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

` '	RATES
.,	RAIFS

	Monthly Rates	
Type of Listing		
Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$ <i>2.05</i>	(1)
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$ <i>2.70</i>	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$2.00	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.70	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$2.00	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.70	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$2.00	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$2.05	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$2.00	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.70	(1)
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.00	

CANCELLED

NOV 2 7 2004 Public Service Commission

ISSUED: October 31, 2003

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

December 10, 2005 JAN 1 7 2004

Missouri Public Service Commission /T-2004*0225 FILED JAN 17 2004

RECD OCT 25 2002

1411mm-

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Service Commission

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Fourth Revised Page 7 Cancels Third Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V. RATES

	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	
Type of Listing		
Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$1.90	(1)
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.50	(1)
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$ <i>1</i> .95	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.50	(1)
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$1.95	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.50	(1)
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$ <i>1</i> .95	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$1.90	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$1.90	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$ 2.50	(1)
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.00	(1)

CANCELLED

JAN 1 7 2004

SHARST

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Missoud Public Service Gommissien 17-03-0146 FLFD DEC 1 8 2002

ISSUED: October 25, 2002

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101



DEC 1 8 2002

Missouri Public

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 9

RECD OCT 2 6 2001

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Service Commission

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Third Revised Page 7
Cancels Second Revised Page 7

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V.	RATES
٧.	KAIES

	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	
Type of Listing		
Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$1.80	(CR)
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.40	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$1.85	(CR)
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.40	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$1.95	(CR)
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.40	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$1.85	(CR)
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$1.80	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$1.80	(CR)
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.40	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$1.95	(CR)

CANCELLED

DEC 1 8 2002
Public Service Commission
Mission

ISSUED: October 26, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: December 11, 2001

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 11 2001

02-251 Service Commission

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 7
Cancels First Revised Page 7

Missouri Public Service Commission

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V. RATES

REC'D OCT 27 2000

	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	
Type of Listing		
Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$1 .65	(CR)
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.40	(CR)
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$1.70	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.40	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$1.80	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.40	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$1.70	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$1.65	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$1.65	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.40	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$1.80	(CR)

CANCELLED

DEC 1 1 2001

Public Service Communication

FILED DEC 11 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

ISSUED: October 27, 2000

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: December 11, 2000

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised rage :
Cancels Original Page 7
Solvice Commission

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V.	RATES
v .	LATE 3

REC'D OCT 2 7 1999

	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	•
Type of Listing		
Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$1.55	(CR)
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED	
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.25	(CR)
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$1.60	
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.25	
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$1.70	
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.25	
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$1.60	
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$1.55	
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$1.55	
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.25	
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$1.70	(CR)

CANCELLED

DEC 1 1 2000 200 RP7 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Sowies Commission

FILED NOV 2 6 1999

ISSUED: October 27, 1999

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

EFFECTIVE: November 26, 1999

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Sheet 7
RECENED

SEP 17 1992

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

V. RATES

WISSOURI Monthly Andre Commission Rates

Type of Listing

Private Telephone Number ADRNPUB	\$1.45
Semi-Private Telephone Number or Non-Listed Number	NOT OFFERED
Additional (Extra) Listing - Business ADRADLS	\$2.10
Additional (Extra) Listing - Residence ADRADLS	\$1.50
Alternate Listing - Business ADRALST	\$2.10
Alternate Listing - Residence ADRALST	\$1.60
Duplicate Listing - Business ADRCRLS	\$2.10
Duplicate Listing - Residence ADRCRLS	\$1.50
Foreign Listing - Business ADRFRGN	\$1.45
Foreign Listing - Residence ADRFRGN	\$1.45
Office Hours - Business (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$2.10
Office Hours - Residence (per line) ADRADLS XL ADRELST	\$1.60

CANCELLED

NOV 2 6 1999

By SPONT TO THE Public Service Community

MISSOURI

FLED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE: October 17, 1992

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

Second Revised Page 7.1 Cancels First Revised Page 7.1

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES (Cont'd)

Town and Linking (Countled)	Monthl	y Rates	
Type of Listing (Cont'd)	<u>Business</u>	Residence	
Duplicate Listing (ADRCLRS)	\$3.50	\$3.50	(1)
			(D)
			(D)
Foreign Listing (ADRFRGN)	3.50	3.50	(1)
			(D)
			(D)
Extra Line - per line (ADRELST)	3.50	3.50	(1)
			(D)
			(D)
Vanity Listing	5.00	3.50	(1)

ISSUED: January 20, 2009

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009

CANCELLED
October 19, 2009
Missouri Public
Service Commission
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0528

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 9 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

First Revised Page 7.1 Cancels Original Page 7.1

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII.	RATES	(Cont'd)	
-------	-------	----------	--

	Monthly	Rates
Type of Listing (Cont'd)	Durainana	Danislanaa
	<u>Business</u>	<u>Residence</u>

Duplicate Listing (ADRCLRS)

Ferrelview		
Kearney		
Norborne		
Platte City	\$2.70	\$2.35(I)
Rolla		, ,
St. Robert		
Waynesville		
Jefferson City	2.90	2.35(I)
Lebanon		, ,
All Other Exchanges	3.00	2.35

Foreign Listing (ADRFRGN)

Ferrelview Jefferson City Kearney Lebanon Norborne Platte City Rolla St. Robert Waynesville	\$2.30	\$2.35(I)	(T)
All Other Exchanges	2.40	2.35	(T) (I)

Extra Line - per line (ADRELST)

Ferrelview		
Kearney		
Norborne		
Platte City	2.70	2.35 (I)
Rolla		
St. Robert		
Waynesville		
Jefferson City	2.90	2.35(I)
Lebanon		
All Other Exchanges	3.00	2.35

Vanity Listing 5.00 3.15

ISSUED: December 3, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: January 30, 2008

(T) (T)

(I)

(T) (T)

(I)

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

Original Page 7.1

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

VIII. RATES (Cont'd)

Type of Listing (Cont'd)	Month	Monthly Rates	
	<u>Business</u>	Residence	(M) (T)
Duplicate Listing (ADRCLRS)			
Ferrelview			
Kearney			
Norborne	60.70	\$0.05	
Platte City Rolla	\$2.70	\$2.25	
St. Robert			
Waynesville			
All Other Exchanges	2.90	2.25	
Foreign Listing (ADRFRGN) Extra Line - per line (ADRELST)	2.30	2.25	
Ferrelview,			
Kearney			
Norborne			
Platte City	2.70	2.25	
Rolla			
St. Robert			
Waynesville	2.00	2.25	
All Other Exchanges	2.90	2.25	
Vanity Listing	5.00	3.15	(M) (T)

(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Fourteenth Revised Page 7.

ISSUED: August 2, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2007

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 1 (C) **d/b/a Embarq** Cancels Original Page 1 (C)

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

ACCESS LINE – A telephone facility which permits access to and from both the customer's premises and the telephone exchange or serving central office.

ACCESSORIES – Denotes devices which are mechanically attached to, or used with the communicating devices furnished by the telephone Company and which are independent of, and not connected to the conductors in the communications pat of the telecommunications system.

ALTERNATING CURRENT SUPPLY – Electrical energy which is used for the operation of bells and signal devices.

BATTERY - (See Direct Current Supply)

BUILDING – The term "same building" is to be interpreted to mean a structure under one roof or two or more structures which are connected by an enclosed passage way in which the wires or cables of the Telephone Company may be placed without exposure to outside electrical circuits or the weather. In no case can conduit be considered as an enclosed passage way. (See Premises)

CALL NUMBER - (See Telephone Number)

CANCELLATION CHARGE – (See Termination Charge)

CENTRAL OFFICE – A central office is an operating unit by means of which telephone communication is established between stations within a specified area. An essential characteristic of a central office is a switchboard and its associated apparatus to which telephone stations, by means of circuits known as customers' lines. Although from an accounting standpoint, local and long distance switchboards are considered as practically one, for the purpose of this tariff, the long distance unit and its associated apparatus should not be considered as a part of the central office.

CENTRAL OFFICE DESIGNATION - (See Telephone Number)

CLASS OF SERVICE – A description of main station service furnished customer in terms of:

Type of Rate: Flat or Measured Rate Primary Use: Business or Residence

ISSUED: January 20, 2009

BY: Darlene N. Terry
Manager - Tariffs
5454 W. 110th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66211

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009

(D)

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Oriiginal Page 1

SEP 171992

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

ACCESS LINE - A telephone facility which permits access to and from both the distinction customers premises and the telephone exchange or serving central office.

ACCESSORIES - Denotes devices which are mechanically attached to, or used with the communicating devices furnished by the Telephone Company and which are independent of, and not connected to the conductors in the communications path of the telecommunications system.

ALTERNATING CURRENT SUPPLY - Electrical energy which is used for the operation of bells and signal devices.

BATTERY - (See Direct Current Supply)

BUILDING - The term "same building" is to be interpreted to mean a structure under one roof or two or more structures which are connected by an enclosed passage way in which the wires or cables of the Telephone Company may be placed without exposure to outside electrical circuits or the weather. In no case can conduit be considered as an enclosed passage way. (See Premises)

CALL NUMBER - (See Telephone Number)

CANCELLATION CHARGE - (See Termination Charge)

CENTRAL OFFICE - A central office is an operating unit by means of which telephone communication is established between stations within a specified area. An essential characteristic of a central office is a switchboard and its associated apparatus to which telephone stations, private branch exchange switchboards, or access lines are connected by means of circuits known as customers' lines. Although from an accounting standpoint, local and long distance switchboards are considered as practically one, for the purpose of this Tariff, the long distance unit and its associated apparatus should not be considered as a part of the central office.

CENTRAL OFFICE DESIGNATION - (See Telephone Number)

CLASS OF SERVICE - A description of main station service furnished customer in terms of:

Grade of Line: Type of Rate:

Primary Use:

Individual or 4 party Flat or Measured Rate Business or Residence

7 1992 ROV

MO. PHELIC SERVICE COMM.

October Marie 23 Susa

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

CANCELLED February 1, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0528

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 2 Cancels Original Page 2 Missouri Public

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

COMMUNICATING DEVICE - A device furnished by the Telephone Company consisting of a transmitter, receiver, network control signalling with apparatus and so connected as to permit the sending and receiving of telecommunication messages,

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS - Channels and other facilities which are capable, when not connected to telecommunication service, of 2-way communication between customer-provided terminal equipment or Company stations.

(RT)

(RT)

COMPANY STATION - (See Telephone Station)

COMPLEX BUSINESS SERVICE - Service in which more than two business access lines, data, WATS, foreign exchange or private lines terminate in telecommunication apparatus.

CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT - The term "connecting arrangement" denotes the equipment provided by the Telephone Company to accomplish the direct electrical connection of customer-provided facilities with the facilities of the Telephone Company, or of facilities of the Company with other facilities of the Company.

CONNECTING COMPANY - A corporation, association, firm or individual, owning and operating one or more central offices and with whom traffic is interchanged.

CONSTRUCTION CHARGE - A separate initial charge made for construction of polelines, circuits, facilities, etc., in excess of that contemplated under the rates quoted in the exchange tariff.

CONTIGUOUS - This refers to the geographical borders of the Petitioning Exchange and the Target Exchange's calling scope being in actual contact.

> Masquil Public Services Commission

> > FILFO MAR 24 2000

ISSUED: January 26, 2000

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

EFFECTIVE: February

MAR 24 2000

CANCELLED October 19, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 20

SEP 171992

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

MERCIN

COMMUNICATING DEVICE - A device furnished by the Telephone Company consisting of mission a transmitter, receiver, network control signalling unit, and associated apparatus and so connected as to permit the sending and receiving of telecommunication messages.

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS - Channels and other facilities which are capable, when not connected to telecommunication service, of 2-way communication between customer-provided terminal equipment or Company stations.

COMMUNITY OPTIONAL SERVICE (COS) CALLING SCOPE - The COS Calling Scope consists of the Target Exchange to which Petitioning Exchange customers have qualified for COS calling plus all other exchanges with which customers in the Target Exchange have mandatory Extended Area Service (EAS) or some other form of extra-exchange local calling.

COMPANY STATION - (See Telephone Station)

COMPLEX BUSINESS SERVICE - Service in which more than two business access lines. data, WATS, foreign exchange or private lines terminate in telecommunication apparatus.

CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT - The term "connecting arrangement" denotes the equipment provided by the Telephone Company to accomplish the direct electrical connection of customer-provided facilities with the facilities of the Telephone Company, or of facilities of the Company with other facilities of the Company.

CONNECTING COMPANY - A corporation, association, firm or individual, owning and operating one or more central offices and with whom traffic is interchanged.

CONSTRUCTION CHARGE - A separate initial charge made for construction of polelines, circuits, facilities, etc., in excess of that contemplated under the rates quoted in the exchange tariff.

CONTIGUOUS - This refers to the geographical borders of the Petitioning Exchange and the Target Exchange's calling scope being in actual contact.

CANCELLED

MAR 2 4 2000 1STRP2

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

7 1992 MUN

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. **EFFECTIVE:** October 17: 1992

> NOV 7 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

First Revised Page 3 Cancels Original Page 3

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

CORD SWITCHBOARD - (See Private Branch Exchange)

CORDLESS SWITCHBOARD - (See Private Branch Exchange)

CUSTOMER PREMISE INSIDE WIRE (CPIW) - Inside wire, including associated connectors, jacks, and miscellaneous materials located within a customer's premise and on the customer's side of the demarcation point to which terminal equipment can be connected for access to the network. CPIW can be provided by both simple and complex customers.

CUSTOMER/SUBSCRIBER - The individual, partnership, associate, corporation, or governmental agency who is furnished telephone service by the Company and is responsible for the payment of charges and compliance with the rules and regulations of the Company.

CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT - Devices, apparatus and their associated wiring, provided by a customer, which are used with the network control signaling unit, data set or other station equipment furnished by the Telephone Company and does not include customer-provided communications system.

DATA ACCESS ARRANGEMENT - The term "data access arrangement" denotes a protective connecting arrangement for use with the network control signalling unit, or in lieu of the connecting arrangement, an arrangement for use with the network control signalling unit to identify a central office line and protective facilities and procedures to determine compliance with criteria set forth in the "Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided by Customers" section of this tariff.

DEMARCATION POINT OR INTERFACE - The point of interconnection between the Telephone Company communications facilities and the equipment, protective apparatus, or wiring at a customer's premises. The interface or demarcation point shall be located at the customer's side of the Telephone Company's protector, or the equivalent thereof in cases where a protector is not employed, as provided under the Company's standard operating practices; it shall be as close as feasible to where the access line enters the customer's premise. If a network interface device is present, the Telephone Company's facilities end at the customer's side of the device.

DIGITAL TRUNKING SERVICE - (DTS) is a digital intraexchange service furnished for use with PBX systems and appropriately equipped Key Systems and provides up to 24 digital channels within a single DS1 signal.

(AT) | (AT)

ISSUED:

November 29, 1995

BY: Richard D. Lawson
State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Filed

Missouri Public
Service Commission

EFFECTIVE:

January 2, 1996

CANCELLED
October 19, 2009
Missouri Public
Service Commission
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 3

RECEIVED

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SEP 171992

CORD SWITCHBOARD - (See Private Branch Exchange)

CORDLESS SWITCHBOARD - (See Private Branch Exchange)

NTERROURI PHEROSE TO TRAISSION

CUSTOMER PREMISE INSIDE WIRE (CPIW) - Inside wire, including associated connectors, jacks, and miscellaneous materials located within a customer's premise and on the customer's side of the demarcation point to which terminal equipment can be connected for access to the network. CPIW can be provided by both simple and complex customers.

CUSTOMER/SUBSCRIBER - The individual, partnership, associate, corporation, or governmental agency who is furnished telephone service by the Company and is responsible for the payment of charges and compliance with the rules and regulations of the Company.

CUSTOMER-PROVIDED TERMINAL EQUIPMENT - Devices, apparatus and their associated wiring, provided by a customer, which are used with the network control signaling unit, data set or other station equipment furnished by the Telephone Company and does not include customer-provided communications system.

DATA ACCESS ARRANGEMENT - The term "data access arrangement" denotes a protective connecting arrangement for use with the network control signalling unit, or in lieu of the connecting arrangement, an arrangement for use with the network control signalling unit to identify a central office line and protective facilities and procedures to determine compliance with criteria set forth in the "Connections with Equipment or Facilities Provided by Customers" section of this tariff.

DEMARCATION POINT OR INTERFACE - The point of interconnection between the Telephone Company communications facilities and the equipment, protective apparatus, or wiring at a customer's premises. The interface or demarcation point shall be located at the customer's side of the Telephone Company's protector, or the equivalent thereof in cases where a protector is not employed, as provided under the Company's standard operating practices; it shall be as close as feasible to where the access line enters the customer's premise. If a network interface device is present, the Telephone Company's facilities end at the customer's side of the device.

FILED

7 1992 NOV

Public Service Commission MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

EFFECTIVE: Actobor 17 1992

> NOV 7 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

First Revised Page 4
Cancels Original Page 4

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

DIRECT CURRENT SUPPLY - Electrical energy for talking and signaling purposes, other than ringing, except in the case of intercommunicating systems, when direct current may by used for ringing the station bells.

DIRECT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION - A physical connection of the electrical conductors in the communications path.

DIRECTORY LISTING - The publication in the Telephone Company's directory of information relative to the customers' telephone numbers, by which telephone users are enabled to ascertain the telephone number of a desired station.

EMBARQ LOCAL OPERATING COMPANY (a.k.a. Embarq LOC) - The term used to describe Embarq Corporation's Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (ILEC).

ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911)

- (a) Automatic Location Identification (ALI): A feature by which the name (business accounts only) and address associated with the calling party's telephone number (identified by ANI as defined below) is forwarded to the PSAP for display. Additional telephones with the same number as the calling party's (secondary locations, off-premise, etc) will be identified with the address of the telephone number at the main location.
- (b) Automatic Number Identification (ANI): A feature by which the calling party's ANI telephone number is forwarded to the E911 Control Office and to the PSAP's Display and Transfer Units.
- (c) Data Management System (DMS): A system of manual procedures and computer programs used to create, store and update the data required to provide the Selective Routing (SR) and ALI features.

ISSUED: January 18, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 17, 2007



(N)

(N)

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 4

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

DIRECT CURRENT SUPPLY - Electrical energy for talking and signalling purposes, other than ringing, except in the case of intercommunicating systems, when direct current may by used for ringing the station bells.

DIRECT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION - A physical connection of the electrical conductors in the communications path.

DIRECTORY LISTING - The publication in the Telephone Company's directory ofinformation relative to the customers' telephone numbers, by which telephone users are enabled to ascertain the telephone number of a desired station.

ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911)

- (a) Automatic Location Identification (ALI): A feature by which the name (business accounts only) and address associated with the calling party's telephone number (identified by ANI as defined below) is forwarded to the PSAP for display. Additional telephones with the same number as the calling party's (secondary locations, off-premise, etc) will be identified with the address of the telephone number at the main location.
- (b) Automatic Number Identification (ANI): A feature by which the calling party's ANI telephone number is forwarded to the E911 Control Office and to the PSAP's Display and Transfer Units.
- (c) Data Management System (DMS): A system of manual procedures and computer programs used to create, store and update the data required to provide the Selective Routing (SR) and ALI features.

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101



Missouri Public

Service Commission



EFFECTIVE:

November 7, 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Page 5

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (Cont'd)

- (d) Emergency Service Number (ESN): When the Selective Routing feature is provided, the customer is responsible for identifying primary and secondary PSAP locations, as well as the unique combinations of police, fire and ambulance or any other appropriate agencies respnsible for providing emergency service in the E911 serving area. An Emergency Service Number (ESN) will be provided for each unique combination by the Telephone Company. The customer will associate these ESN's with street address ranges or other mutually agreed upon routing criteria in the E911 serving area. The ESN's will be carried in the Data Management System (DMS) to permit routing of E911 calls to the primary and secondary PSAP's responsible for handling of calls from each telephone in the E911 serving area.
- (e) Enhanced 911 (E911) Control Office: The office providing tandem switching capability for E911 calls. It controls switching of ANI information to the PSAP and also provides the SR feature, standard ESS Speed Calling features, call transfer capability and certain maintenance functions for each PSAP.
- (f) Enhanced 911 Service Area: The geographic area in which the customer will respond to all E911 calls and dispatch appropriate emergency assistance.
- (g) Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP): An answering location for E911 calls originating in a given area. A PSAP may be designated as Primary or Secondary, which refers to the order in which calls are directed for answering. Primary PSAP's respond first; Secondary PSAP's receive calls on a transfer basis only and generally serve as a centralized answering location for a particular type of emergency call. PSAP's are staffed by employees of a common bureau serving a group of such entities. This is CPE and it is the customer's responsibility to ensure it is compatible with the service(s) furnished by the Company.

ISSUED:

September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson
State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Filed

Missouri Public
Service Commission

EFFECTIVE:

November 7, 1992

CANCELLED
October 19, 2009
Missouri Public
Service Commission
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 6 Cancels Original Page 6

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (Cont'd)

- Selective Routing (SR): A feature that routes an E911 call from a Central Office to the designated primary PSAP based upon the identified number of the calling party. It is the customer's responsibility to ensure the CPE selected to operate this feature is compatible with the service furnished by the Company.
- (i) Universal Emergency Number Service: A telephone exchange communication service for receiving telephone calls placed by persons in need of assistance who dial the number E911. Such calls are answered at PSAP's established and operated by the customer. The lines and equipment associated with the service arrangement for the answering, transferring, and dispatching of public emergency telephone calls are included.
- (i) Universal Emergency Number Service Customer: A municipality or other state or local governmental unit or an authorized agent of one or more municipalities or other state or local governmental units to whom authority has been lawfully delegated within a defined geographic area to respond to public emergency telephone calls, at the minimum for police and fire service.

(RT)

EXCHANGE - A telephone system which provides for service within a specified area known as the "Exchange Area".

EXCHANGE AREA - The area within which the Telephone Company will furnish complete telephone service at the exchange rates applicable within that area.

EXCHANGE SERVICE - The general telephone service rendered in accordance with the *provisions* (CT) in this tariff. Exchange service is a general term describing as a whole, the facilities including a (CT) Telephone Company provided communication, together with the right to send and receive a specified or an unlimited number of local messages at charges in accordance with the provisions of this tariff.

(CT)

Access Line: A telephone facility which permits access to and from both the customers premises and the telephone exchange or serving central office.

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001



UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 6 RECEIVED

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SEP 17 1992

ENHANCED UNIVERSAL EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (Contid) HARRING CONTINUESION

- Selective Routing (SR): A feature that routes an E911 call from a (h) Central Office to the designated primary PSAP based upon the identified number of the calling party. It is the customer's responsibility to ensure the CPE selected to operate this feature is compatible with the service furnished by the Company.
- (i) Universal Emergency Number Service: communication service for receiving telephone calls placed by persons in need of assistance who dial the number E911. Such calls are answered at PSAP's established and operated by the customer. The lines and equipment associated with the service arrangement for the answering, transferring, and dispatching of public emergency telephone calls are included.
- (j)Universal Emergency Number Service Customer: A municipality or other state or local governmental unit or an authorized agent of one or more municipalities or other state or local governmental units to whom authority has been lawfully delegated within a defined geographic area to respond to public emergency telephone calls, at the minimum for police and fire service.

EXCESS MILEAGE - (See Mileage)

EXCHANGE - A telephone system which provides for service within a specified area known as the "Exchange Area".

EXCHANGE AREA - The area within which the Telephone Company will furnish complete telephone service at the exchange rates applicable within that area.

EXCHANGE SERVICE - The general telephone service rendered in accordance with the individual Local Exchange Tariff and General Exchange Tariff provisions. Exchange service is a general term describing as a whole, the facilities including a Telephone Company provided communication, together with the right to send and receive a specified or an unlimited number of local messages at charges in accordance with the provisions of the Local and General Exchange Tariff.

Access Line: A telephone facility which permits access to and from both the customers premises and the telephone exchange or serving central office. CANCELLED

SEP 1 7 2001

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE: Coluber 17, Tyy

> NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 10 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 7 Cancels First Revised Page 7

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

EXCHANGE SERVICE - (Cont'd)

- (b) Flat Rate Service: A classification of exchange service furnished a customer under tariff provisions, for which a stipulated charge is made, regardless of the amount of use.
- (c) Foreign Central Office Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions by means of a circuit connecting a customer's station instrument or private branch exchange system with a central office other than that regularly serving customers within the same exchange service area.
- (d) Foreign Exchange Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions by means of a circuit connecting a customer's station instrument or private branch exchange system with a central office of an exchange other than that which regularly serves the exchange area in which the customer is located.
- (e) Individual Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions which provide that only one customer shall be served by the circuit connecting such station instrument with the central office.
- (f) Message Rate Service: A classification of non-coin box exchange service furnished under tariff provisions, which is charged for on the basis of amount of use.

(g)

(h)

(DR)

(DR)

(i) Payphone Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished to individuals, firms or corporations which permits connection of a customer-provided instrument that is activated by the deposit of coins, cards, tokens or the entry of a customer account number, to the lines of the Company.

ISSUED: January 31, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2001



SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

EXCHANGE SERVICE - (Cont'd)

First Revised Page 7 Cancels Original Page 7

Missouri Public Salvied Commission

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

RECTI JAN 26 2000

- (b) Flat Rate Service: A classification of exchange service furnished a customer under tariff provisions, for which a stipulated charge is made, regardless of the amount of use.
- (c) Foreign Central Office Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions by means of a circuit connecting a customer's station instrument or private branch exchange system with a central office other than that regularly serving customers within the same exchange service area.
- (d) Foreign Exchange Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions by means of a circuit connecting a customer's station instrument or private branch exchange system with a central office of an exchange other than that which regularly serves the exchange area in which the customer is located.
- (e) Individual Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions which provide that only one customer shall be served by the circuit connecting such station instrument with the central office.
- (f) Message Rate Service: A classification of non-coin box exchange service furnished under tariff provisions, which is charged for on the basis of amount of use.
- (g) Party Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions which provide that two or more customers may be served by the same central office circuit.
- (h) Multi-Party Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions which provide that more than 4 customers may be served by the same central office circuit outside the base rate area or suburban zone rate area.
- (i) Payphone Line Service: A classification of exchange service (CT) furnished to individuals, firms or corporations which permits connection of a customer-provided instrument that is activated by the deposit of coins, cards, tokens or the entry of a customer account number, to the lines of the Company.

Misseuff Fublic Service Commission

(CT)

FILED MAR 24 2000

ISSUED: January 26, 2000

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101



MAR 2 4 2000

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 7
RECEIVED

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SEP 171992

EXCHANGE SERVICE - (Cont'd)

WestCont Pearl Optimission

- (b) Flat Rate Service: A classification of exchange service furnished a customer under tariff provisions, for which a stipulated charge is made, regardless of the amount of use.
- (c) Foreign Central Office Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions by means of a circuit connecting a customer's station instrument or private branch exchange system with a central office other than that regularly serving customers within the same exchange service area.
- (d) Foreign Exchange Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions by means of a circuit connecting a customer's station instrument or private branch exchange system with a central office of an exchange other than that which regularly serves the exchange area in which the customer is located.
- (e) Individual Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions which provide that only one customer shall be served by the circuit connecting such station instrument with the central office.
- (f) Message Rate Service: A classification of non-coin box exchange service furnished under tariff provisions, which is charged for on the basis of amount of use.
- (g) Party Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions which provide that two or more customers may be served by the same central office circuit.
- (h) Multi-Party Line Service: A classification of exchange service furnished under tariff provisions which provide that more than 4 customers may be served by the same central office circuit outside the base rate area or suburban zone rate area.
- (i) Semi-Public Service: A classification of coin box exchange service furnished under tariff provisions for use at locations, which in the opinion of the Telephone Company, are generally not suitable for the installation of public telephones.

CANCELLED

MAR 2 4 2000

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE:

October 13001

NOV 7 1992

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 10 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Page 8

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

EXCHANGE SERVICE - (Cont'd)

(j) Public Service: A classification of telephone service or attended service established under tariff provisions for use at locations chosen or accepted by the Telephone Company as suitable and necessary for furnishing service to the general public.

EXCHANGE SWITCHING SERVICE - The classification of exchange service furnished to a service station.

EXCHANGE TELEPHONE - A telephone receiving exchange service.

EXTENSION BELL - An additional bell or gong on the same circuit and operating in connection with the bell at a telephone.

EXTENSION LINE - A circuit connecting an additional telephone or extension bell with the telephone circuit to which the main telephone is connected or a Private Branch Exchange telephone with a Private Branch Exchange Switchboard.

EXTENSION LINE MILEAGE - (See Mileage)

FLAT RATE SERVICE - Exchange service furnished for a specified sum without regard to the amount of use.

FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE MILEAGE - (See Mileage)

FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE - Exchange service by means of a circuit connecting a station instrument with a central office of the same exchange but outside of the central office district in which the station is located.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE MILEAGE - (See Mileage)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE - Exchange service furnished by means of a circuit connecting a customer's station instrument with a central office outside of the exchange area in which the station instrument is located.

HEAD SETS - A hands-free, multi-wire device containing acoustic-to-electric (transmitter) and electric-to-acoustic (receiver) transducers, normally worn on the head of the user for close talking, which provides 2-way transmission of live human speech.

INDIVIDUAL LINE SERVICE - A classification of exchange service which provides for a maximum of one customer on a line.

ISSUED:

EFFECTIVE:

September 17, 1992

November 7, 1992

BY: Richard D. Lawson
State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 10 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Third Revised Page 9
Cancels Second Revised Page 9

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(RT)

INSTALLATION CHARGE - An initial and non-recurring charge made under certain conditions covering the cost or portion of the cost of the work of connecting and furnishing telephone service. (See Construction Charge and Service Connection Charge)

(RT)

INTERCOMMUNICATING SYSTEM - (See Private Branch Exchange)

INTERFACE POINT - (See Demarcation Point)

JACK - Interface equipment required under Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations for all connections of registered terminal equipment to the telephone network.

JOINT USER - The person, firm or corporation who shares the customer's service under a specific contract and in accordance with tariff provisions but who would not otherwise be entitled to such joint use. (See Directory Listing)

JOINT USER SERVICE - The service furnished to a joint user.

KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS - An arrangement of equipment in combination with telephone sets and associated keys, to connect the associated telephone to any one of a limited number of exchange, PBX, intercommunicating or private lines. Line indicating, signalling, holding features, etc., are or may be, incorporated.

LIFELINE - A program sponsored by the Federal Communications Commission which provides a reduction in the price of basic local residential exchange access service to qualifying low-income subscribers.

LINK-UP - A program sponsored by the Federal Communications Commission which provides a reduction in residential service connection charges to qualifying low-income subscribers.

LISTING - (See Directory Listing)

LOCAL MESSAGE - (See Message)

MESSAGE - A telephone conversation of any prescribed length between two telephone stations. Messages may be classified as follows:

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001



CANCELL GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.

d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 9
Cancels First Revised Page 9
Missouri Public
Service Commission

Public Solvice Commission

MISSOURI EXPLANATION OF TERMS

RECD OCT 27 2000

INITIAL RATE - A schedule rate for any class of exchange service available within the initial rate area.

INITIAL RATE AREA - That portion of the exchange area in which exchange service is furnished at schedule rates for each class of service *without construction* charges and as defined and approved in the local exchange tariff.

(RT)

INSTALLATION CHARGE - An initial and non-recurring charge made under certain conditions covering the cost or portion of the cost of the work of connecting and furnishing telephone service. (See Construction Charge and Service Connection Charge)

INTERCOMMUNICATING SYSTEM - (See Private Branch Exchange)

INTERFACE POINT - (See Demarcation Point)

JACK - Interface equipment required under Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations for all connections of registered terminal equipment to the telephone network.

JOINT USER - The person, firm or corporation who shares the customer's service under a specific contract and in accordance with tariff provisions but who would not otherwise be entitled to such joint use. (See Directory Listing)

JOINT USER SERVICE - The service furnished to a joint user.

KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS - An arrangement of equipment in combination with telephone sets and associated keys, to connect the associated telephone to any one of a limited number of exchange, PBX, intercommunicating or private lines. Line indicating, signalling, holding features, etc., are or may be, incorporated.

LIFELINE - A program sponsored by the Federal Communications Commission which provides a reduction in the price of basic local residential exchange access service to qualifying low-income subscribers.

LINK-UP - A program sponsored by the Federal Communications Commission which provides a reduction in residential service connection charges to qualifying low-income subscribers.

LISTING - (See Directory Listing)

LOCAL MESSAGE - (See Message)

MESSAGE - A telephone conversation of any prescribed length between two telephone stations.

Messages may be classified as follows:

Missouri Public
Service Commission

FILED DEC 11 2000

ISSUED: October 27, 2000

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

EFFECTIVE: December 11, 2000

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 9
Cancels Original Page 9

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

INITIAL RATE - A schedule rate for any class of exchange service available within the initial rate area.

INITIAL RATE AREA - That portion of the exchange area in which exchange service is furnished at schedule rates for each class of service without mileage or construction charges and as defined and approved in the local exchange tariff.

INSTALLATION CHARGE - An initial and non-recurring charge made under certain conditions covering the cost or portion of the cost of the work of connecting and furnishing telephone service. (See Construction Charge and Service Connection Charge)

INTERCOMMUNICATING SYSTEM - (See Private Branch Exchange)

INTERFACE POINT - (See Demarcation Point)

JACK - Interface equipment required under Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations for all connections of registered terminal equipment to the telephone network.

JOINT USER - The person, firm or corporation who shares the customer's service under a specific contract and in accordance with tariff provisions but who would not otherwise be entitled to such joint use. (See Directory Listing)

JOINT USER SERVICE - The service furnished to a joint user.

KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS - An arrangement of equipment in combination with telephone sets and associated keys, to connect the associated telephone to any one of a limited number of exchange, PBX, intercommunicating or private lines. Line indicating, signalling, holding features, etc., are or may be, incorporated.

LIFELINE - A program sponsored by the Federal Communications Commission which provides a reduction in the price of basic local residential exchange access service to qualifying low-income subscribers.

LINK-UP - A program sponsored by the Federal Communications Commission which provides a reduction in residential service connection charges to qualifying low-income subscribers.

LISTING - (See Directory Listing)

LOCAL MESSAGE - (See Message)

(NT)

(NT)

MESSAGE - A telephone conversation of any prescribed length between two telescope phone stations. Messages may be classified as follows:

DEC 31 1997

DEC 1 1 2000 Ey 2 P RP 9

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission
EFFECTIVE:

ISSUED: December 1, 1997 Public Service Commission
BY: John L. #188OURI

December 31, 1997

Vice President - Carrier and Regulatory Services 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 9

SEP 17 1992

MISCOURI

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

Pucie Carrier Commission INITIAL RATE - A schedule rate for any class of exchange service available within the initial rate area.

INITIAL RATE AREA - That portion of the exchange area in which exchange service is furnished at schedule rates for each class of service without mileage or construction charges and as defined and approved in the local exchange tariff.

INSTALLATION CHARGE - An initial and non-recurring charge made under certain conditions covering the cost or portion of the cost of the work of connecting and furnishing telephone service. (See Construction Charge and Service Connection Charge)

INTERCOMMUNICATING SYSTEM - (See Private Branch Exchange)

INTERFACE POINT - (See Demarcation Point)

JACK - Interface equipment required under Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations for all connections of registered terminal equipment to the telephone network.

JOINT USER - The person, firm or corporation who shares the customer's service under a specific contract and in accordance with tariff provisions but who would not otherwise be entitled to such joint use. (See Directory Listing)

JOINT USER SERVICE - The service furnished to a joint user.

KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS - An arrangement of equipment in combination with telephone sets and associated keys, to connect the associated telephone to any one of a limited number of exchange, PBX, intercommunicating or private lines. Line indicating, signalling, holding features, etc., are or may be, incorporated.

LISTING - (See Directory Listing)

LOCAL MESSAGE - (See Message)

MESSAGE - A telephone conversation of any prescribed length between two telephone stations. Messages may be classified as follows:

CANCELLED

DEC 31 1997

FILED

Public Service Commission Mo. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

EFFECTIVE: October 1002

> NOV 7 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 10 Cancels First Revised Page 10

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

MESSAGE - (Cont'd)

- A. Local Message: A communication between telephone instruments located within the area defined as the local service area of the station from which the message originates.
- B. Toll Message: A communication between two station instruments, the called station instrument being outside of the local service area of the station instrument from which the message originates.

MILEAGE - The measurement which is the basis of rates charged for the use of circuits furnished by the Telephone Company. The various classes of mileage are as follows:

- A. Commuted Mileage: A rate quoted as a single item but made up of an initial rate, plus an average or commuted mileage or construction charge, applied uniformly to all customers to the same class of service within a defined part of the schedule area under which service is rendered.
- **B.**. Extension Line Mileage: The measurement applying to that portion of an extension line in excess of the length provided by the Telephone Company without additional charge.
- **C.** Foreign Central Office Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing the rate for a customer receiving Foreign Central Office service. (CT)
- **D.** Foreign Exchange Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing the rate for a customer receiving Foreign Exchange service. (CT)
- E. Tie Line Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing a rate for a tie line. (CT)
- MOVE A change in the location on the same premises of the customer's equipment, which does not involve a change in the class or grade of service, the rate charged for service furnished or a break in the continuity of the contract under which the service is furnished.

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALLING - The term "Network Control Signalling" denotes the transmission of signals used in the telecommunications system which perform functions such as supervision (control, status, and charging signals), address signalling (dialing), calling and called number identification, audible tone signals (call progress signals indicating re-order or busy conditions, alerting, coin denominations, coin collect, and coin return tones) to control the operation of switching machines in the telecommunications system.

(MT) Material now appearing on this page was previously located in Section 10, Original Page 11.

ISSUED: November 27, 2002

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: December 30, 2002



(MT)

(MT)

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 10 Cancels Original Page 10

Missouri Public

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

OI ILIMIO

REC'D AUG 1 7 2001

MESSAGE - (Cont'd)

- A. Local Message: A communication between telephone instruments located within the area defined as the local service area of the station from which the message originates.
- B. Toll Message: A communication between two station instruments, the called station instrument being outside of the local service area of the station instrument from which the message originates.

MILEAGE - The measurement which is the basis of rates charged for the use of circuits furnished by the Telephone Company. The various classes of mileage are as follows:

A. Commuted Mileage: A rate quoted as a single item but made up of an initial rate, plus an average or commuted mileage or construction charge, applied uniformly to all customers to the same class of service within a defined part of the schedule **area under** which service is rendered.

(CT)

В.

(RT)

(RT)

- C. Extension Line Mileage: The measurement applying to that portion of an extension line in excess of the length provided by the Telephone Company without additional charge.
- D. Foreign Central Office Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing the rate for a customer receiving Foreign Central Office service.
- E. Foreign Exchange Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing the rate for a customer receiving Foreign Exchange service.
- F. Tie Line Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing a rate for a tie line.

G.

(RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED

DEC 3 0 2002

ACCOMMISSION

Public Service Commission

Missouri Public

FILED SEP 1 7 2001

Service Commission EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 10

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SEP 17 1992

MESSAGE - (Cont'd)

ALSECTION
Public Banden Commission

- A Local Message: A communication between telephone instruments located within the area defined as the local service area of the station from which the message originates.
- B. Toll Message: A communication between two station instruments, the called station instrument being outside of the local service area of the station instrument from which the message originates.

MILEAGE - The measurement which is the basis of rates charged for the use of circuits furnished by the Telephone Company. The various classes of mileage are as follows:

- A. Commuted Mileage: A rate quoted as a single item but made up of an initial rate, plus an average or commuted mileage or construction charge, applied uniformly to all customers to the same class of service within a defined part of the schedule area, not a part of the initial rate area of the schedule under which service is rendered.
- B. Excess Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing the rate for service to a customer outside the initial rate area and which represents the distance from the limits of the initial rate area to the customer's station.
- C. Extension Line Mileage: The measurement applying to that portion of an extension line in excess of the length provided by the Telephone Company without additional charge.
- D. Foreign Central Office Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing the rate for a customer receiving Foreign Central Office service.
- E. Foreign Exchange Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing the rate for a customer receiving Foreign Exchange service.
- F. Tie Line Mileage: The mileage applied in establishing a rate for a tie line.
- G. Zone Mileage: A zone is a clearly defined area of an exchange located outside the initial rate area, within which one-party service shall be provided at a uniform mileage or zone charge.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 7 2001

FILED

Public Service Commusion

NOV 7 1992

MIS

MO. EFFECTIVE ICE COMM.

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

NOV 7 1992

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 11 Cancels First Revised Page 11

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALLING UNIT - The terminal equipment furnished, installed and maintained by the Telephone Company for the provision of network control signaling.

NON-POWERED CONFERENCING EQUIPMENT - Denotes a portable plug-ended device, without active elements, consisting of a multi-winding transformer and manual line switches designed to bridge two or more, but not to exceed five, of the lines appearing on four-button and six-button key telephone stations equipped with both hold and illumination features.

NON-LISTED TELEPHONE NUMBER - A telephone number which, at the customers request is not listed in the alphabetical section of the Company's directory, but is maintained on directory assistance records and will be furnished upon the request of the calling party.

(N) |

(N)

NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE **NUMBER** - A telephone number which, at the customer's request is not listed in the telephone directory and the telephone number is not given out by the directory assistance.

(CT)

N11 SERVICES - Abbreviated three (3)-digit dialing codes which allow the caller to connect to a location in the local telephone network that otherwise would be accessible only through a seven (7)- or ten (10)-digit telephone number. The local telephone network must be preprogrammed to translate the three-digit code into the appropriate seven- or ten-digit telephone number and route the call accordingly. Among abbreviated dialing arrangements, "N11" codes are three-digit codes of which the first digit can be any digit other than 0 or 1, and the last two digits are both 1. 0 and 1 are unavailable because those digits are used for switching and routing. The following N11 codes have been designated by the FCC or by the telephone industry for the purpose listed below:

N11 Code	<u>Purpose</u>				
211	Allows access to community information and referral services. Designated by the FCC.				
311	Allows access to non-emergency police and government services. Designated by the FCC.				
411	Traditionally allows access to local directory assistance services of local telephone companies. Not designated by the FCC.				
511	Allows access to traveler information services. Designated by the FCC.				
611/811	Traditionally allows access to local telephone company repair and business offices. Not				
	designated by the FCC.				
711	Allows access to Telecommunications Relay Services (TRS) for individuals with hearing or				
	speech disabilities. Designated by the FCC.				
911	Federally mandated as the National Emergency Number and allows access to emergency				
	services. Designated by the FCC and ordered by the United States Congress.				
011/111	Not available. "0" and "1" are used for switching and routing purposes.				

ISSUED: March 1, 2005

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: March 31, 2005



REC'D NOV 27 2002

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF Service Commission

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 11 Cancels Original Page 11

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

CANCELLED

MAR 3 1 2005

Public Service Commission

(MT)

(MT)

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALLING UNIT - The terminal equipment furnished, installed and maintained by the Telephone Company for the provision of network control signalling.

NON-POWERED CONFERENCING EQUIPMENT - Denotes a portable plug-ended device, without active elements, consisting of a multi-winding transformer and manual line switches designed to bridge two or more, but not to exceed five, of the lines appearing on four-button and six-button key telephone stations equipped with both hold and illumination features.

NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE - A telephone number which, at the customer's request is not listed in the telephone directory and the telephone number is not given out by the directory assistance.

N11 SERVICES - Abbreviated three (3)-digit dialing codes which allow the caller to connect to a location in the local telephone network that otherwise would be accessible only through a seven (7)- or ten (10)-digit telephone number. The local telephone network must be preprogrammed to translate the three-digit code into the appropriate seven- or ten-digit telephone number and route the call accordingly. Among abbreviated dialing arrangements, "N11" codes are three-digit codes of which the first digit can be any digit other than 0 or 1, and the last two digits are both 1. 0 and 1 are unavailable because those digits are used for switching and routing. The following N11 codes have been designated by the FCC or by the telephone industry for the purpose listed below:

N11 Code	<u>Purpose</u>			
211	Allows access to community information and referral services. Designated by the			
	FCC.			
311	Allows access to non-emergency police and government services. Designated by the FCC.			
411	Traditionally allows access to local directory assistance services of local telephone companies. Not designated by the FCC.			
511	Allows access to traveler information services. Designated by the FCC.			
611/811	Traditionally allows access to local telephone company repair and business offices. Not designated by the FCC.			
711	Allows access to Telecommunications Relay Services (TRS) for individuals with hearing or speech disabilities. Designated by the FCC.			
911	Federally mandated as the National Emergency Number and allows access to emergency services. Designated by the FCC and ordered by the United States Congress.			
011/111	Not available. "0" and "1" are used for switching and routing purposes.			

(MT) Material previously appearing on this page is now located in Section 10, Second Revised Page 10.

ISSUED: November 27, 2002

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: December 30, 2002

Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED DEC 3 0 2002

(N)

.

(N)

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 11 SEP 171992

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

NESSUURI

Public Service Commission
MOVE - A change in the location on the same premises of the customer's equipment, which does not involve a change in the class or grade of service, the rate charged for service furnished or a break in the continuity of the contract under which the service is furnished.

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALLING - The term "Network Control Signalling" denotes the transmission of signals used in the telecommunications system which perform functions such as supervision (control, status, and charging signals), address signalling (dialing), calling and called number identification, audible tone signals (call progress signals indicating re-order or busy conditions, alerting, coin denominations, coin collect, and coin return tones) to control the operation of switching machines in the telecommunications system.

NETWORK CONTROL SIGNALLING UNIT - The terminal equipment furnished, installed and maintained by the Telephone Company for the provision of network control signalling.

NON-POWERED CONFERENCING EQUIPMENT - Denotes a portable plug-ended device, without active elements, consisting of a multi-winding transformer and manual line switches designed to bridge two or more, but not to exceed five, of the lines appearing on four-button and six-button key telephone stations equipped with both hold and illumination features.

NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE - A telephone number which, at the customer's request is not listed in the telephone directory and the telephone number is not given out by the directory assistance.

CANCELLED

Public Service Commission

FILED

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE:

October 17: 1992

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc.

d/b/a Embarq

Third Revised Page 12 (C)
Cancels Second Revised Page 12 (C)

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

PAY TELEPHONE - A telephone station equipped with a device for collecting money in payment of telephone messages.

PETITIONING EXCHANGE - The Petitioning Exchange refers to that exchange that has requested COS with the Target Exchange.

PREMISES - All of the building or the adjoining portions of a building occupied and used by the customers; or all of the buildings occupied and used by the customer as a place of residence, or business (including highway department weigh stations that are across the highway from each other), which are located on a continuous plot of ground not intersected by a public thoroughfare.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - Private branch exchange service is a service arrangement consisting of manual or dial switching equipment, private branch exchange stations, and facilities for terminating central office trunks and special service trunks. The switching equipment is designed to provide intercommunication between the private branch exchange stations and may provide stations access to the exchange and toll network and special service trunks.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNK LINE - A circuit which connects a private branch exchange with the central office for the purpose of telephone communications.

RINGING - The term "ringing" refers to the method of signaling a customer's station instrument.

ROTARY TRUNK HUNT - A service that provides access to two or more Business or Residence⁽¹⁾ lines or trunks of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed.

SEASON RATE - A rate for exchange service during all or any portion of a specified season period, or during a definite part of the calendar year.

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE - A charge made to a subscriber for the purpose of reimbursing the Telephone Company for the loss involved in connecting and disconnecting telephone facilities upon customer's premises.

(1) Residence Rotary Hunt Service is limited to existing residence customers at existing locations as of February 1, 2009.

ISSUED: January 20, 2009

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009

(D)

(N)

(N)

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 10 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 12 Cancels First Revised Page 12

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

(DR) (DR)

PAY TELEPHONE - A telephone station equipped with a device for collecting money in payment of telephone messages.

PETITIONING EXCHANGE - The Petitioning Exchange refers to that exchange that has requested COS with the Target Exchange.

PREMISES - All of the building or the adjoining portions of a building occupied and used by the customers; or all of the buildings occupied and used by the customer as a place of residence, or business (including highway department weigh stations that are across the highway from each other), which are located on a continuous plot of ground not intersected by a public thoroughfare.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - Private branch exchange service is a service arrangement consisting of manual or dial switching equipment, private branch exchange stations, and facilities for terminating central office trunks and special service trunks. The switching equipment is designed to provide intercommunication between the private branch exchange stations and may provide stations access to the exchange and toll network and special service trunks.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNK LINE - A circuit which connects a private branch exchange with the central office for the purpose of telephone communications.

RINGING - The term "ringing" refers to the method of signaling a customer's station instrument.

ROTARY TRUNK HUNT - A service that provides access to two or more Business or Residence lines or trunks of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed.

(DR)

SEASON RATE - A rate for exchange service during all or any portion of a specified season period, or during a definite part of the calendar year.

SELECTIVE RINGING - A system of signalling on party lines which permits each station to be signalled without operating the bells at the other stations on the line.

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE - A charge made to a subscriber for the purpose of reimbursing the Telephone Company for the loss involved in connecting and disconnecting telephone facilities upon customer's premises.

ISSUED: January 31, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2001



SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT



EXPLANATION OF TERMS

PARTY LINE SERVICE - A classification of exchange service which permits the connection of two or more station instruments on the same central office access line.

PAY TELEPHONE - A telephone station equipped with a device for collecting (CT) money in payment of telephone messages.

PETITIONING EXCHANGE - The Petitioning Exchange refers to that exchange that has requested COS with the Target Exchange.

PREMISES - All of the building or the adjoining portions of a building occupied and used by the customers; or all of the buildings occupied and used by the customer as a place of residence, or business (including highway department weigh stations that are across the highway from each other), which are located on a continuous plot of ground not intersected by a public thoroughfare.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - Private branch exchange service is a service arrangement consisting of manual or dial switching equipment, private branch exchange stations, and facilities for terminating central office trunks and special service trunks. The switching equipment is designed to provide intercommunication between the private branch exchange stations and may provide stations access to the exchange and toll network and special service trunks.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNK LINE - A circuit which connects a private branch exchange with the central office for the purpose of telephone communications.

RINGING - The term "ringing" refers to the method of signaling a customer's station instrument.

ROTARY TRUNK HUNT - A service that provides access to two or more Business or (AT) Residence lines or trunks of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed. (AT)

RURAL LINE SERVICE - A type of party line service furnished the customers in certain sections outside the initial rate area.

SEASON RATE - A rate for exchange service during all or any portion of a specified season period, or during a definite part of the calendar year.

SELECTIVE RINGING - A system of signalling on party lines which permits each station to be signalled without operating the bells at the other stations on the line.

(RT)

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE - A charge made to a subscriber for the purpose of reimbursing the Telephone Company for the loss involved in connecting and disconnectant telephone facilities upon customer's premises.

ISSUED:

January 2600 2001 State Executive, Externa Sandare Commission BY: Richard D. Lawson Jefferson City, MO 651FLED MAR 24 2000 Public Service Commussion

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Page 12 RECEIVED

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SEP 17 1992

PARTY LINE SERVICE - A classification of exchange service which permits the connection of two or more station instruments on the same central office accession line.

PAY TELEPHONE - A telephone station, either public or private, equipped with a device for collecting money in payment of telephone messages.

PETITIONING EXCHANGE - The Petitioning Exchange refers to that exchange that has requested COS with the Target Exchange.

PREMISES - All of the building or the adjoining portions of a building occupied and used by the customers; or all of the buildings occupied and used by the customer as a place of residence, or business (including highway department weigh stations that are across the highway from each other), which are located on a continuous plot of ground not intersected by a public thoroughfare.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - Private branch exchange service is a service arrangement consisting of manual or dial switching equipment, private branch exchange stations, and facilities for terminating central office trunks and special service trunks. The switching equipment is designed to provide intercommunication between the private branch exchange stations and may provide stations access to the exchange and toll network and special service trunks.

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNK LINE - A circuit which connects a private branch exchange with the central office for the purpose of telephone communications.

RINGING - The term "ringing" refers to the method of signaling a customer's station instrument.

RURAL LINE SERVICE - A type of party line service furnished the customers in certain sections outside the initial rate area.

SEASON RATE - A rate for exchange service during all or any portion of a specified season period, or during a definite part of the calendar year.

SELECTIVE RINGING - A system of signalling on party lines which permits each station to be signalled without operating the bells at the other stations on the line. MAR $2.4\,2000$

SEMI-PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE - (See Exchange Service) By | 55 RP 12

SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE - A charge made to a subscriber for the purpose of reimbursing the Telephone Company for the loss involved in connecting and disconnecting telephone facilities upon customer's premises.

NOV 7 1992

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

EFFECTIVE:

Control of the Control of Control

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

First Revised Page 13 (C) Cancels Original Page 13 (C)

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SERVICE POINT - The term "Service Point" when used in connection with customer-provided communication channels denotes the point on the customer's premises where such channels or facilities are terminated in switching equipment used for communications with stations or customer-provided terminal equipment located on the premises.

SERVICE STATION - A station receiving exchange switching service or toll services only, the entire line and equipment not being the property of the Telephone Company. In some cases, the Telephone Company may own the line to city limits or other designated point.

SIMPLE BUSINESS/RESIDENCE SERVICE - Service with one or two access lines not terminating in common equipment.

SINGLE ENDED TERMINAL DEVICE - A terminal device which terminates only one line or channel at a given time (example - head sets).

STATION INSTRUMENT - A station instrument, consisting of a transmitter, receiver and associated apparatus, so connected as to permit sending and receiving telephone messages.

- (a) Company Station Instrument: A communicating device for which the central office equipment, access line and station equipment are owned and maintained by the Telephone Company and provided as a part of the telecommunications service function, and which is connected for exchange toll service.
- (b) Exchange Station Instrument: A Company station instrument furnished for exchange service directly or indirectly connected with a central office.
- (c) Extension Station Instrument: An additional station instrument connected on the same circuit as the main station and subsidiary thereto.
- (d) Main Station Instrument: A station instrument, directly connected by means of an individual **line or** by a toll circuit with a central office or toll operating unit.

(D)

ISSUED: January 27, 2009

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, KS 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 26, 2009

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq

First Revised Page 13
Cancels Original Page 13

(C)

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SERVICE POINT - The term "Service Point" when used in connection with customer-provided communication channels denotes the point on the customer's premises where such channels or facilities are terminated in switching equipment used for communications with stations or customer-provided terminal equipment located on the premises.

SERVICE STATION - A station receiving exchange switching service or toll services only, the entire line and equipment not being the property of the Telephone Company. In some cases, the Telephone Company may own the line to city limits or other designated point.

SIMPLE BUSINESS/RESIDENCE SERVICE - Service with one or two access lines not terminating in common equipment.

SINGLE ENDED TERMINAL DEVICE - A terminal device which terminates only one line or channel at a given time (example - head sets).

STATION INSTRUMENT - A station instrument, consisting of a transmitter, receiver and associated apparatus, so connected as to permit sending and receiving telephone messages.

- (a) Company Station Instrument: A communicating device for which the central office equipment, access line and station equipment are owned and maintained by the Telephone Company and provided as a part of the telecommunications service function, and which is connected for exchange toll service.
- (b) Exchange Station Instrument: A Company station instrument furnished for exchange service directly or indirectly connected with a central office.
- (c) Extension Station Instrument: An additional station instrument connected on the same circuit as the main station and subsidiary thereto.
- (d) Main Station Instrument: A station instrument, directly connected by means of an individual **line circuit** or by a toll circuit with a central office or toll operating unit.

(T)

ISSUED: January 20, 2009

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2009

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 10 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 13

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

SERVICE POINT - The term "Service Point" when used in connection with customer-provided communication channels denotes the point on the customer's premises where such channels or facilities are terminated in switching equipment used for communications with stations or customer-provided terminal equipment located on the premises.

SERVICE STATION - A station receiving exchange switching service or toll services only, the entire line and equipment not being the property of the Telephone Company. In some cases, the Telephone Company may own the line to city limits or other designated point.

SIMPLE BUSINESS/RESIDENCE SERVICE - Service with one or two access lines not terminating in common equipment.

SINGLE ENDED TERMINAL DEVICE - A terminal device which terminates only one line or channel at a given time (example - head sets).

STATION INSTRUMENT - A station instrument, consisting of a transmitter, receiver and associated apparatus, so connected as to permit sending and receiving telephone messages.

- (a) Company Station Instrument: A communicating device for which the central office equipment, access line and station equipment are owned and maintained by the Telephone Company and provided as a part of the telecommunications service function, and which is connected for exchange toll service.
- (b) Exchange Station Instrument: A Company station instrument furnished for exchange service directly or indirectly connected with a central office.
- (c) Extension Station Instrument: An additional station instrument connected on the same circuit as the main station and subsidiary thereto.
- (d) Main Station Instrument: A station instrument, directly connected by means of an individual line or party line circuit or by a toll circuit with a central office or toll operating unit.

ISSUED: September 17, 1992 EFFECTIVE: November 7, 1992

BY: Richard D. Lawson
State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101





P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 10 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 14 Cancels First Revised Page 14

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

STATION INSTRUMENT - (Cont'd)

(e) Private Branch Exchange Station Instrument: For purposes of accounting, each operator's set used in connection with a Private Branch Exchange switchboard is considered a Private Branch Exchange Station instrument. There may be Private Branch Exchange main and extension station instruments connected to a Private Branch Exchange system, the relation being exactly the same as an extension station instrument from the main station instrument of an ordinary central office line. All station instruments connected to a Private Branch Exchange switchboard are accounted for as Private Branch Exchange station instruments, without separation as between operator's sets, main or extension station instruments.

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT - A contract for service, equipment or facilities in addition to that provided for under the original contract.

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE - An arrangement made at the request of the customer for temporarily discontinuing service without terminating the contract or removing the telephone equipment from the customer's premises.

TARGET EXCHANGE - The Target Exchange refers to the exchange that has been requested to be included in the COS calling scope of the Petitioning Exchange.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE - The services offered by the Telephone Company accessing the exchange switching network, including, but not limited to, those services covered by the General Exchange, *Message Telecommunications Service, Private Line Service and Wide Area Telecommunications Service* Tariffs.

(CT) (CT)

TELEPHONE NUMBER - A designation assigned to a customer's station instrument for convenience in operating.

TERMINATION CHARGE - A charge made to a customer if the contract is terminated prior to the expiration of the contract period.

TOLL RESTRICTION - A service that enables the customer, by means of Telephone Company operator identification, to restrict outgoing toll calls from station users and prohibits the charging of calls to the customer's telephone number(s) via alternate billing arrangements, such as third number or collect billing.

TOLL SERVICE - Toll service consists of the use of telephone facilities for telephone communication furnished in accordance with the rates and regulations of the toll tariffs.

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT First Revised Page 14 Cancels Original Page 14

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

STATION INSTRUMENT - (Cont'd)

DEC 1 1997

(e) Private Branch Exchange Station Instrument: For purposes of accounting, each operator's set used in connection with a Private Branch Exchange Station instrument. There may be Private Branch Exchange main and extension station instruments connected to a Private Branch Exchange system, the relation being exactly the same as an extension station instrument from the main station instrument of an ordinary central office line. All station instruments connected to a Private Branch Exchange switchboard are accounted for as Private Branch Exchange station instruments, without separation as between operator's sets, main or extension station instruments.

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT - A contract for service, equipment or facilities in addition to that provided for under the original contract.

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE - An arrangement made at the request of the customer for temporarily discontinuing service without terminating the contract or removing the telephone equipment from the customer's premises.

TARGET EXCHANGE - The Target Exchange refers to the exchange that has been requested to be included in the COS calling scope of the Petitioning Exchange.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE - The services offered by the Telephone Company accessing the exchange switching network, including, but not limited to, those services covered by the General Exchange, Local Exchange, Message Toll, Wide Area Telephone Service and Mobile Telephone Service Tariffs.

TELEPHONE NUMBER - A designation assigned to a customer's station instrument for convenience in operating.

TERMINATION CHARGE - A charge made to a customer if the contract is terminated prior to the expiration of the contract period.

TOLL RESTRICTION - A service that enables the customer, by means of Telephone Company operator identification, to restrict outgoing toll calls from station users and prohibits the charging of calls to the customer's telephone number(s) via alternate billing arrangements, such as third number or collect billing.

TOLL SERVICE - Toll service consists of the use of telephone facilities for telephone communication furnished in accordance with the rates and regulations of the toll tariffs.

CANCELLED

SEP 1 7 2001

Public Service Com......on

MISSOURI

(NT)

(NT)

DEC 31 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission:

EFFECTIVE: December 31, 1997

ISSUED:

December 1, 1997

BY: John L. Roe

Vice President - Carrier and Regulatory Services

5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

Original Page 14 SEP 17 1992

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

MISSOURI
Public Service Commis:::

STATION INSTRUMENT - (Cont'd)

(e) Private Branch Exchange Station Instrument: For purposes of accounting, each operator's set used in connection with a Private Branch Exchange switchboard is considered a Private Branch Exchange Station instrument. There may be Private Branch Exchange main and extension station instruments connected to a Private Branch Exchange system, the relation being exactly the same as an extension station instrument from the main station instrument of an ordinary central office line. All station instruments connected to a Private Branch Exchange switchboard are accounted for as Private Branch Exchange station instruments, without separation as between operator's sets, main or extension station instruments.

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT - A contract for service, equipment or facilities in addition to that provided for under the original contract.

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE - An arrangement made at the request of the customer for temporarily discontinuing service without terminating the contract or removing the telephone equipment from the customer's premises.

TARGET EXCHANGE - The Target Exchange refers to the exchange that has been requested to be included in the COS calling scope of the Petitioning Exchange.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE - The services offered by the Telephone Company accessing the exchange switching network, including, but not limited to, those services covered by the General Exchange, Local Exchange, Message Toll, Wide Area Telephone Service and Mobile Telephone Service Tariffs.

TELEPHONE NUMBER - A designation assigned to a customer's station instrument for convenience in operating.

TERMINATION CHARGE - A charge made to a customer if the contract is terminated prior to the expiration of the contract period.

TOLL SERVICE - Toll service consists of the use of telephone facilities for telephone communication furnished in accordance with the rates and regulations of the toll tariffs.

TOLL TERMINAL - A toll terminal is a company station to which toll service only is furnished.

ZONE MILEAGE - (See Mileage)

CANCELLED

DEC 3 1 1997

FILED

By IST RS#14

NOV 7 1992

Public Service CommissionMO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE:

NOV 7 1992

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 10 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Second Revised Page 15 Cancels First Revised Page 15

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

TOLL TERMINAL - A toll terminal is a company station to which toll service only is furnished.

TOUCH TONE SERVICE - A classification of exchange service furnished from central offices, (AT) whereby calls are originated through the use of pushbuttons in lieu of a rotary dial. (AT)

TRUNK - A circuit over which customer's messages are sent between two central offices or between a central office and a communications system.

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001





GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 15
Cancels Original Page 15
Missouri Public
Service Commission

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

REC'D OCT 27 2000

TOLL TERMINAL - A toll terminal is a company station to which toll service only is furnished.

TRUNK - A circuit over which customer's messages are sent between two central offices or between a central office and a communications system.

(RT)

CANCELI FO

SEP 1 7 2001

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 11 2000

ISSUED: October 27, 2000

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: December 11, 2000

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI d/b/a SPRINT

Original Page 15

EXPLANATION OF TERMS

DEC 1 1997

TOLL TERMINAL - A toll terminal is a company station to which toll service only is (MT) furnished. furnished.

TRUNK - A circuit over which customer's messages are sent between two central offices or between a central office and a communications system.

ZONE MILEAGE - (See Mileage)

(MT)

CANCELLED

DEC 1 1 2000 Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

DEC 31 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

ISSUED: December 1, 1997

EFFECTIVE: December 31, 1997

BY: John L. Roe Divide President - Carrier and Regulatory Services 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

	GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF		
Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq		Second Revised Page 1 Cancels First Revised Page 1	(T) (T)
	RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE		(T)
			(M

(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in Section 18 on Original Page 28.

ISSUED: October 12, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, KS 66211 EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2007

CANCELLED
October 19, 2009
Missouri Public
Service Commission
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155

(M)

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 11 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1

EXTENSION SERVICE

I. GENERAL

An extension is an additional station instrument connected to the same circuit as the main station, and having the same telephone number as the main station.

II. CONDITIONS

- A. Extension service may be furnished in connection with all classes and grades of local service except Public Telephone Service and Service Station service.
- B. Mileage charges apply for each on-premise extension service outlet located over 300 feet from the main station, and for all off-premise extension outlets. Se the "Explanation of Terms" Section for definition of "Premise" and the "Mileage" Section of the General Exchange Tariff.
- C. Off-Premise extension service may be furnished at any reasonable location, subject to the following conditions:
 - 1. It is provided to Individual Line Service only.
 - 2. Business extensions may be located on the premises of another business when each party has its own separate Access Line Service.
 - 3. Residence extensions may be located on the Premises of another customer when each has their own Access Line Service.
 - 4. Business extensions may be located at residence locations provided there is a separate residence Access Line Service. If a proprietor actually lives in his business establishment, a business extension will be permitted without the requires separate residence Access Line Service.
 - 5. If unusual construction of facilities is required, charges may apply in accordance with the "Construction and Installation *Charges" section* of this tariff.

(CT)

ISSUED: August 17, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: September 17, 2001



UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 1

SEP 17 1992

EXTENSION SERVICE

I. **GENERAL**

An extension is an additional station instrument connected to the same circuit as the main station, and having the same telephone number as the

II. CONDITIONS

main station.

- A. Extension service may be furnished in connection with all classes and grades of local service except Public Telephone Service and Service Station service.
- B. Mileage charges apply for each on-premise extension service outlet located over 300 feet from the main station, and for all off-premise extension outlets. See the "Explanation of Terms" Section for definition of "Premise" and the "Mileage" Section of the General Exchange Tariff.
- C. Off-Premise extension service may be furnished at any reasonable location, subject to the following conditions:
 - 1. It is provided to Individual Line Service only.
 - 2. Business extensions may be located on the premises of another business when each party has its own separate Access Line Service.
 - 3. Residence extensions may be located on the Premises of another customer when each has their own Access Line Service.
 - 4. Business extensions may be located at residence locations provided there is a separate residence Access Line Service. If a proprietor actually lives in his business establishment, a business extension will be permitted without the required separate residence Access Line Service.
 - 5. If unusual construction of facilities is required, charges may apply in accordance with the "Construction and Installation Charges" or "Rural Line Service Nect tous of this tar #12.50

NOV 7 1992

SEP 1 7 2001

MO. PUDLIC SERVICE COMM.

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992 BY: John E. Rominstration

BY: John B. Rominstra 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Emba	arq M	issou	ri,	Inc.
d/b/a	Emb	arq		

Fourth Revised Page 2 (T) Cancels Third Revised Page 2 (T)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

(D)

(T)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: October 12, 2007

BY: Darlene N. Terry Manager - Tariffs 5454 W. 110th Street Overland Park, KS 66211 EFFECTIVE: November 11, 2007

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Third Revised Page 2 Cancels Second Revised Page 2

EXTENSION SERVICE

III. "Teen Pak"*

Monthly Installation Rate Charge

A residence extension service with separate ringing, directory listing, telephone number, and available only at the premise of the Main Station. (ASBTNLN)

Non-Competitive Exchanges\$5.00Residence SCC(1) (CT)Competitive Exchanges\$5.00Residence SCC(1) (CT)

Limited to existing customers.

ISSUED: December 3, 2004

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EFFECTIVE: January 18, 2005



Missouri Public

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 11

RECD OCT 31 2003

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

Service Commission Second Revised Page 2 Cancels First Revised Page 2

EXTENSION SERVICE

III. "Teen Pak"*

Monthly Rate

Installation

<u>Charge</u>

A residence extension service with separate ringing, directory listing, telephone number, and available only at the premise of the Main Station. (ASBTNLN)

\$4.64

Residence SCC

(1)

CANCELLED

JAN 1 8 2005 By Bruce Commission Public Service Commission

Limited to existing customers.

ISSUED: October 31, 2003

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101 EBBEOTIVE:

JAN 1 7 2004

Missouri Public Service Commission 17-2004-0225 FILED JAN 17 2004

Missouri Public

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 11

REC'D OCT 2 6 2001

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Service Commission

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. d/b/a SPRINT

First Revised Page 2 Cancels Original Page 2

EXTENSION SERVICE

111. "Teen Pak"*

> Monthly Rate

Installation

Charge

A residence extension service with separate ringing, directory listing, telephone number, and available only at the premise of the Main Station. (ASBTNLN)

\$ 4.30

Residence SCC

(CR)

*Limited to existing customers.

ISSUED: October 26, 2001

BY: Richard D. Lawson State Executive, External Affairs 319 Madison Jefferson City, MO 65101

EFFECTIVE: December 11, 2001

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 11 2001 02-251 Service Commission

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MISSOURI

Original Page 2

RECEIVED

EXTENSION SERVICE

SEP 171992

III. "Teen Pak"*

> Monthly Installation Rate Charge A residence extension service with separate ringing, directory listing, telephone number, and available only at the premise of the Main Station. \$ 3.70 Residence SCC

> > CANCELLED

DEC 1 1 2001

Public Service Commission

*Limited to existing customers.

(ASBTNLN)

FILED

7 1992 NOA

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. EFFECTIVE:

October 17 1992

NOV 7 1992

ISSUED: September 17, 1992

BY: John L. Roe Vice President - Administration 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas